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The LSU Manship School Survey of Public Reactions to Coronavirus in Louisiana examines how the
public in Louisiana has reacted to the spread of the novel coronavirus in the state, including its
adherence to public health recommendations, reactions to government policy responses to the
pandemic, experiences with the coronavirus and concerns looking ahead. This survey provides a
unique systematic analysis of public reaction to the novel coronavirus spread and its economic
implications.

Many Louisianans continue to experience hardship, know someone directly harmed
by outbreak

Alarge percentage of Louisiana residents know someone who has suffered from the novel
coronavirus or its economic impact. Forty-two percent say they personally know someone who has
tested positive for COVID-19, and 23% know someone who has died from complications related to
the disease. Most Louisiana residents (58%) personally know someone who has lost a job or
income because of the outbreak.

We find significant differences between Black and White people in their likelihood of knowing
someone who has tested positive for COVID-19 or died from complications related to it.
Approximately half of Black Louisiana residents (49%) know someone who tested positive for the
disease, while 39% of White residents do. Forty percent of Black residents know someone who has
died from complications related to COVID-19; the share among White respondents is 17%.

More than one-in four Louisiana adults (28%) say they have lost income from their job or business
because of the coronavirus outbreak. A similar share (22%) say they have lost their job or had their
hours reduced without pay because of the outbreak. In all, nearly one-third of state residents (30%)
have experienced either loss of job or loss of income during the pandemic.

More than one-in-eight Louisiana adults (14%) have tried to apply for unemployment in the past
two months. Although most were able to complete the application, 17% of applicants were unable
to do so.

A similar share (13%) of state residents have fallen behind on rent or mortgage payments because
of the coronavirus. Nearly one-fifth (18%) had to cut the size of meals or skip them entirely because
they did not have enough food.

About a quarter (24%) have been unable to get medical care for conditions or concerns not related
to the coronavirus, and 10% have been unable to get prescription medication. Five percent have
lost their health insurance.



Many Louisiana residents remain at home; most say they wear face coverings when
out

In May, 71% of state residents say they have stayed home instead of going to work, school or other
regular activities during the previous two weeks. This is a decline from our April survey, when 81%
of these same respondents said they had stayed home during the pandemic. Similarly, the share
saying they have only left home for essential services such as food, medicine and health care fell
from 80% to 73%. Readers should use caution when comparing responses from this second wave of
our survey (May) to results reported for the first wave (April) because some respondents to the
earlier wave did not return for our second wave. Topline difference, therefore, may result from a
change either in the sample or in behavior and attitudes over time. However, to avoid this pitfall,

we test for change throughout this report by comparing responses in the second wave of the survey
to responses in the first wave for only those individuals who participated in both.

We also asked respondents how often they left their home in the past two weeks specifically for
each of the following reasons:

To work

To attend religious services or other ceremonies such as funerals or weddings
To attend a social gathering or visit friends

To get groceries

To pick up medications and other health necessities

To go to a doctor or other medical appointments

To pick up food from a restaurant

To care for a friend or family member

To exercise outdoors (for example, walk, ride bike, hike, jog)
10. To walk pets or bring pets to veterinarian

11. To help someone get necessary supplies

12. For any other reason
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We combined responses to items that fall outside the governor’s now expired stay-at-home order
(items 2, 3 and 12) and calculate that 45% of Louisiana adults say they have never left home for
these reasons during the previous two weeks — down slightly from 52% in April. Another 33% say
they leave home for these reasons only once a week or less. Approximately one fifth of Louisiana
residents now report they are leaving home multiple times a week for reasons that were previously
in violation of the stay-at-home order.

As more Louisiana residents leave their homes, 45% say they always wore a face covering over
their nose and mouth when outside the home during the past two weeks. Another 17% say they
cover their face very often when outside the home. The combined share who say they either always
or very often cover their faces when outside the home (62%) is an increase from April when only
48% said they wore a face covering very often or always. Meanwhile, the share of people saying
they maintain at least 6 feet of distance from other people when outside the home has held steady
at 80% in May and 82% in April.


https://www.lsu.edu/manship/files/msmc-covid-19-louisiana-survey-wave-one-report.pdf

Louisiana residents think they are complying with public health recommendations
more than neighbors are

While 71% of state residents say they have stayed home except for essential services, only 65% say
that most other people in their community have done so. Only 32% of respondents believe most
people in their community cover their faces always or very often when outside of the home - versus
the 62% who describe themselves that way. Likewise, 40% of respondents say most people
maintain 6 feet of distance very often or always when out of their homes, but twice as many
describe their own behavior that way. Sixty-nine percent say they very often wash their hands for
at least 20 seconds each time, but just 26% think most people in their community do so.

Most Louisiana residents are uncomfortable with many activities outside the home

A majority of state residents say, at this time, they are uncomfortable getting on an airplane (77%),
going to a large sports or entertainment event (75%), eating out at a restaurant (60%), going to a
barber shop or hair salon (56%), and going to a retail clothing store (54%).

At the same time, a majority of state residents are comfortable going to a grocery store (67%), going
to parks (63%) and visiting friends (58%).

They split more evenly when it comes to going to a workplace outside their home (48%
comfortable; 52% uncomfortable) and going to the beach (48% comfortable; 51% uncomfortable).

Most support continued restrictions and wearing masks, but partisan gaps emerge

Most Louisianans (59%) believe the United States and Louisiana should continue measures to slow
the spread of the coronavirus, such as stay-at-home orders and social distancing, even if it means
that businesses remain closed.

To measure support for these policies, we modified a question from national polling by the Kaiser
Family Foundation, to apply to Louisiana. We asked respondents which of the following statements
comes closer to their view:

e The U.S. and Louisiana should continue measures to slow the spread of the coronavirus, even if
that means many businesses will have to stay closed; or

e The U.S. and Louisiana should ease up on measures to slow the spread of the coronavirus soon,
in order to get the economy going again, even if that means more people would get coronavirus
and could die.

Democrats and Republicans split over reopening. Most Democrats (89%) support continuing
restrictions even at an economic cost, while most Republicans (68%) support easing restrictions for
the sake of the economy even if it comes at a health cost.

Thirty percent of state residents say they would be willing to follow strict social distancing
guidelines and limitations of activities for more than six months. Another 12% say they would be
willing to do so for between four and six months, and 26% said for between one and three months.


https://www.kff.org/health-reform/report/kff-health-tracking-poll-early-april-2020/
https://www.kff.org/health-reform/report/kff-health-tracking-poll-early-april-2020/

Eighteen percent say they would be willing to comply for less than a month and 14% say they
would not be willing to comply at all for any length of time.

Even more state residents (76%) say that wearing masks or other face covering when around
others is the responsible thing to do. Still, a significant minority (24%) say that wearing a mask
around others is an unnecessary burden.

Although not as wide as for continuing restrictions on activities, there is a 30 percentage point
partisan gap in saying that masks are responsible - 93% of Democrats and 63% Republicans.
Nevertheless, majorities of both parties say covering one’s face when around others is the
responsible thing to do.

Black and White respondents express different levels of concern for health and
economic risks

Overall, many Louisiana residents continue to worry about a variety of health and economic risks of
the outbreak:

e 62% worry they or someone in their family will get sick from coronavirus.

e 52% worry the state’s health care system will be overrun, and people will not be able to get
needed medical care.

e 56% worry there will not be enough personal protective equipment for health workers to
protect themselves.

e 489% worry their local hospital will run out of necessary equipment like beds or ventilators to
treat patients.

e 77% worry local businesses will close permanently because of revenue loss during the
outbreak.

e 77% worry the national economy will head into a recession because of the coronavirus
pandemic.

There are several racial differences in the degree of worry about the pandemic. For example, Black
Louisianans are more worried than White residents that:

e They or someone in their household will get sick from the coronavirus (68% among Black
respondents and 58% among White respondents).

o The state’s health care system will be overrun and people will not be able to get care (61%
among Black respondents and 45% among White respondents).

o Health care workers will not have necessary personal protective equipment (65% among Black
respondents and 49% among White respondents).

e Local hospitals will run out of necessary equipment to treat patients (64% among Black
respondents versus 38% among White respondents).

However, economic concerns are more prevalent among White respondents. White Louisianans are
more worried than Black residents that:

e Local businesses will close permanently because of revenue loss during the outbreak (82%
among White respondents and 64% among Black respondents).
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e The national economy will head into a recession because of the coronavirus pandemic (81%
among White respondents and 65% among Black respondents).

Put another way, the share of Black residents worried about the impact of the pandemic is similar
whether considering health or economic impacts (consistently in the range of 61% to 68% ), while
Whites tend to express less worry about health concerns (38% to 58%) than economic concerns
(81% to 82%).

However, both Black and White respondents express a similar (and more modest) level of worry
about the direct impact on their own job or income (33% among Black respondents and 31%
among White respondents).

Split over future of outbreak

Louisianans remain closely divided in their beliefs about the future of the pandemic in the state:
54% say the worst is behind us and 46% say the worst is yet to come. There is a large partisan gap
in these perceptions. Eighty percent of Republicans say the worst is behind us, while 69% of
Democrats say the worst is yet to come.

More approve of state and local response than federal response

Forty-three percent of Louisiana residents approve of the federal government’s handling of the
coronavirus outbreak. Larger shares approve of the state government response (61%) and their
local government response (58%).

Louisianans trust public health officials and doctors the most for reliable information on the
coronavirus: 70% have a great deal or fair amount of trust in the federal Centers for Disease Control
& Prevention (CDC); 76% trust the Louisiana Department of Health (LDH); and 91% trust their own
doctors. Most Louisianans also trust Governor Edwards (70%) for information about the virus.
Forty-seven percent trust President Donald Trump for reliable information. Nearly two-thirds of
Louisianans (64%) trust their local news, but only 49% trust the national news for information
about coronavirus.



Methodology

This is the second wave of a two-wave panel survey, that is, a survey that interviews the same
individuals repeatedly at multiple points in time.

Dr. Michael Henderson, Director of LSU’s Public Policy Research Lab, and Dr. Martin Johnson, Kevin
P. Reilly Sr. Chair in Political Communication and Dean of the Manship School, designed the survey
instrument, replicating some items from the Kaiser Family Foundation’s national polling on the
impact of coronavirus, and analyzed the results.

Data collection was conducted by YouGov, an organization that conducts innovative online polling
for a variety of clients, including CBS News, the Economist and the New York Times.

Research from scholars at Harvard University and Tufts University shows that well-designed online
opt-in sampling techniques, like those YouGov uses for its surveys, perform as well as traditional
Random Digit Dialing telephone polls.

This survey was fielded between May 20-June 1, 2020. Initial respondents for the first wave of the
survey (fielded April 15-28, 2020) were selected from YouGov and two other online panels. These
are opt-in panels, which are open for anyone to join after a double-opt-in process. YouGov removed
duplicate Louisiana respondents across panels by scraping macro-data geolocation, IP address,
cookies, zip code and demographics.

YouGov interviewed 1,053 eligible respondents for the first wave; 1,004 were then matched down
to a sample of 1,000 to produce the final dataset. The respondents were matched to a sampling
frame on gender, age, race and education based on known characteristics of Louisiana residents
using the 2018 American Community Survey (ACS).

The matched cases were weighted to the sampling frame using propensity scores. The matched
cases and the frame were combined, and a logistic regression was estimated for inclusion in the
frame. The propensity score function included age, gender, race/ethnicity and years of education.
The propensity scores were grouped into deciles of the estimated propensity score in the frame and
post-stratified according to these deciles.

The second wave of the survey has a re-interview response rate of 76%, meaning 757 of the initial
1,000 in the first wave returned to take the second wave.

The weights for second wave responses were post-stratified on 2016 Presidential vote choice, and a
four-way stratification of gender, age (4-categories), race (4-categories) and education (4-
categories), to produce the final weight.

The margin of error for the second wave is 5.1%.

The survey was funded by philanthropic support from the Kevin P. Reilly Sr. Chair in Political
Communication held by Dr. Martin Johnson.


https://www.lsu.edu/manship/people/faculty-staff/henderson.php
https://www.lsu.edu/manship/people/faculty-staff/johnson.php
https://www.cambridge.org/core/journals/political-analysis/article/does-survey-mode-still-matter-findings-from-a-2010-multimode-comparison/6AEAD1E6BC0B8674083E33D013DC5052

Q2w2. Have you done any of the following during the past two weeks? Stayed home instead of going to work, school, or other regular
activities?

Yes No N
% %

Age
18-29 75 25 50
30-49 74 26 248
50-64 63 37 232
65+ 72 28 227
Total 71 29 757
Race
White 71 29 544
African American 68 32 139
Other 79 21 74
Total 71 29 757
Income
Below Median 72 28 337
Above Median 67 33 331
Refused 78 22 89
Total 71 29 757
Gender
Male 69 31 304
Female 72 28 453
Total 71 29 757
Region
Metro BR 60 40 125
Metro NO 75 25 271



South 64 36 181
Northwest 85 15 92
Northeast 72 28 87
Refused 100 0 1
Total 71 29 757
Urbanicity

City 70 30 254
Suburban 71 29 224
Small town/Rural 71 29 279
Total 71 29 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 72 28 459
No 70 30 297
Refused 100 0 1
Total 71 29 757
Health worker in household

Yes 67 33 116
No 72 28 641
Total 71 29 757
Party

Democrat 74 26 239
Republican 66 34 267
Neither 73 27 251
Total 71 29 757



Q3w2. Have you done any of the following during the past two weeks? Sheltered in place, meaning that you haven’t left your home except
for essential services such as food, medicine, and health care?

Yes No N
% %

Age
18-29 65 35 50
30-49 76 24 248
50-64 70 30 232
65+ 79 21 227
Total 73 27 757
Race
White 72 28 544
African American 77 24 139
Other 70 30 74
Total 73 27 757
Income
Below Median 76 24 337
Above Median 67 32 331
Refused 80 20 89
Total 73 27 757
Gender
Male 71 29 304
Female 75 25 453
Total 73 27 757
Region
Metro BR 69 31 125



Metro NO 78 22 271
South 62 38 181
Northwest 84 16 92
Northeast 76 24 87
Refused 100 0 1
Total 73 27 757
Urbanicity

City 77 23 254
Suburban 70 30 224
Small town/Rural 72 28 279
Total 73 27 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 76 24 459
No 69 31 297
Refused 100 0 1
Total 73 27 757
Health worker in household

Yes 69 31 116
No 74 26 641
Total 73 27 757
Party

Democrat 79 21 239
Republican 71 29 267
Neither 69 31 251
Total 73 27 757
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Q4w?2. During the past two weeks, how often have you left your home: To work?

Several times a A few times a Once a week or
day Once a day week less Never Refused N
% % % % % %

Age
18-29 9 24 12 11 42 2 50
30-49 4 17 12 11 55 1 248
50-64 1 19 14 6 61 0 232
65+ 1 9 4 3 83 0 227
Total 3 17 11 8 61 1 757
Race
White 3 17 12 9 59 1 544
African American 6 17 10 7 61 0 139
Other 1 16 3 4 75 0 74
Total 3 17 11 8 61 1 757
Income
Below Median 5 14 9 5 66 1 337
Above Median 2 22 12 12 51 1 331
Refused 1 12 13 6 68 0 89
Total 3 17 11 8 61 1 757
Gender
Male 2 19 10 9 60 1 304
Female 4 15 12 7 61 1 453
Total 3 17 11 8 61 1 757
Region
Metro BR 8 23 9 6 54 0 125
Metro NO 1 9 16 7 66 0 271
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South 3 26 7 9 54 1 181
Northwest 3 11 7 10 66 2 92
Northeast 6 16 11 5 62 0 87
Refused 0 0 0 100 0 0 1
Total 3 17 11 8 61 1 757
Urbanicity

City 7 18 6 10 60 0 254
Suburban 1 17 18 4 60 0 224
Small town/Rural 2 16 10 8 62 2 279
Total 3 17 11 8 61 1 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 4 14 9 6 67 1 459
No 3 20 13 10 53 1 297
Refused 0 0 100 0 0 0 1
Total 3 17 11 8 61 1 757
Health worker in household

Yes 7 21 18 8 45 2 116
No 3 16 9 8 65 1 641
Total 3 17 11 8 61 1 757
Party

Democrat 5 14 13 6 62 0 239
Republican 3 17 11 9 59 1 267
Neither 2 20 8 8 61 1 251
Total 3 17 11 8 61 1 757
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Q5w2. During the past two weeks, how often have you left your home: To attend religious services or other ceremonies such as funerals or
weddings?

Several times a A few times a Once a week or
day Once a day week less Never Refused N
% % % % % %

Age
18-29 2 8 10 3 76 2 50
30-49 1 1 2 8 88 0 248
50-64 0 1 3 12 84 0 232
65+ 0 0 5 15 79 0 227
Total 1 2 4 10 83 0 757
Race
White 0 1 3 12 84 1 544
African American 2 4 7 8 79 0 139
Other 0 1 4 3 92 0 74
Total 1 2 4 10 83 0 757
Income
Below Median 1 4 3 7 86 0 337
Above Median 0 0 6 13 80 1 331
Refused 0 0 6 13 81 0 89
Total 1 2 4 10 83 0 757
Gender
Male 0 2 4 11 83 0 304
Female 1 2 4 9 83 1 453
Total 1 2 4 10 83 0 757
Region
Metro BR 3 7 4 7 79 0 125
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Metro NO 0 1 3 9 87 0 271
South 0 1 4 10 83 1 181
Northwest 0 0 9 8 83 0 92
Northeast 0 1 1 20 78 0 87
Refused 0 0 0 100 0 0 1
Total 1 2 4 10 83 0 757
Urbanicity

City 1 2 4 7 85 0 254
Suburban 0 4 5 7 83 0 224
Small town/Rural 1 1 4 14 80 1 279
Total 1 2 4 10 83 0 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 1 1 3 10 84 0 459
No 0 3 5 9 82 1 297
Refused 0 0 0 100 0 0 1
Total 1 2 4 10 83 0 757
Health worker in household

Yes 3 2 6 8 80 2 116
No 0 2 4 10 84 0 641
Total 1 2 4 10 83 0 757
Party

Democrat 2 4 2 8 85 0 239
Republican 0 1 6 14 80 0 267
Neither 0 1 5 8 84 1 251
Total 1 2 4 10 83 0 757
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Q6w2. During the past two weeks, how often have you left your home: To attend a social gathering or visit friends?

Several times a

A few times a

Once a week or

day Once a day week less Never Refused N
% % % % % %

Age
18-29 0 6 5 24 63 2 50
30-49 2 3 9 17 69 0 248
50-64 1 0 6 14 79 0 232
65+ 0 0 5 19 76 0 227
Total 1 2 6 18 72 0 757
Race
White 1 1 6 24 69 1 544
African American 2 6 7 9 77 0 139
Other 0 0 11 10 78 0 74
Total 1 2 6 18 72 0 757
Income
Below Median 1 4 6 11 78 0 337
Above Median 1 1 7 28 63 1 331
Refused 0 3 7 14 76 0 89
Total 1 2 6 18 72 0 757
Gender
Male 0 1 9 18 71 0 304
Female 1 3 4 18 73 1 453
Total 1 2 6 18 72 0 757
Region
Metro BR 2 3 2 14 78 0 125
Metro NO 1 2 6 17 74 0 271
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South 1 1 10 15 72 1 181
Northwest 0 2 7 25 66 0 92
Northeast 1 6 4 22 67 0 87
Refused 0 0 100 0 0 0 1
Total 1 2 6 18 72 0 757
Urbanicity

City 2 1 8 19 70 0 254
Suburban 1 4 6 15 75 0 224
Small town/Rural 0 3 6 19 72 1 279
Total 1 2 6 18 72 0 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 1 2 4 15 78 0 459
No 1 3 10 21 65 1 297
Refused 0 0 0 100 0 0 1
Total 1 2 6 18 72 0 757
Health worker in household

Yes 2 9 6 18 63 2 116
No 1 1 7 18 74 0 641
Total 1 2 6 18 72 0 757
Party

Democrat 1 2 4 15 78 0 239
Republican 1 2 6 24 67 0 267
Neither 1 4 10 14 70 1 251
Total 1 2 6 18 72 0 757
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Q7w2. During the past two weeks, how often have you left your home: To get groceries?

Several times a A few times a Once a week or
day Once a day week less Never Refused N
% % % % % %

Age
18-29 1 15 20 56 6 2 50
30-49 2 9 33 49 6 0 248
50-64 1 2 25 65 7 0 232
65+ 1 0 24 64 11 0 227
Total 2 6 27 57 8 0 757
Race
White 1 5 25 59 10 1 544
African American 3 11 30 52 4 0 139
Other 0 0 24 66 10 0 74
Total 2 6 27 57 8 0 757
Income
Below Median 3 10 25 55 7 0 337
Above Median 1 3 30 60 5 1 331
Refused 0 2 21 57 19 0 89
Total 2 6 27 57 8 0 757
Gender
Male 2 8 31 53 6 0 304
Female 1 4 23 62 9 1 453
Total 2 6 27 57 8 0 757
Region
Metro BR 2 14 24 55 6 0 125
Metro NO 0 5 24 59 12 0 271
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South 3 4 29 55 7 1 181
Northwest 2 7 35 51 5 0 92
Northeast 1 0 22 73 4 0 87
Refused 0 0 100 0 0 0 1
Total 2 6 27 57 8 0 757
Urbanicity

City 3 9 27 55 6 0 254
Suburban 2 7 29 50 12 0 224
Small town/Rural 0 3 25 65 6 1 279
Total 2 6 27 57 8 0 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 1 4 27 59 9 0 459
No 2 10 26 56 6 1 297
Refused 0 0 100 0 0 0 1
Total 2 6 27 57 8 0 757
Health worker in household

Yes 2 7 33 51 5 2 116
No 1 6 25 59 8 0 641
Total 2 6 27 57 8 0 757
Party

Democrat 2 9 20 63 6 0 239
Republican 1 5 29 56 9 0 267
Neither 2 5 32 52 9 1 251
Total 2 6 27 57 8 0 757
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Q8w2. During the past two weeks, how often have you left your home: To pick up medications and other health necessities?

Several times a A few times a Once a week or
day Once a day week less Never Refused N
% % % % % %
Age
18-29 2 3 5 55 34 2 50
30-49 2 6 7 51 33 0 248
50-64 0 3 4 63 30 0 232
65+ 0 0 8 61 31 0 227
Total 1 3 6 57 32 0 757
Race
White 0 1 6 61 30 1 544
African American 2 8 5 51 33 0 139
Other 6 0 6 49 38 0 74
Total 1 3 6 57 32 0 757
Income
Below Median 2 5 5 56 32 0 337
Above Median 0 2 7 58 32 1 331
Refused 0 1 8 60 30 0 89
Total 1 3 6 57 32 0 757
Gender
Male 1 4 6 55 34 0 304
Female 1 3 6 59 30 1 453
Total 1 3 6 57 32 0 757
Region
Metro BR 3 6 4 53 34 0 125
Metro NO 0 3 6 54 35 0 271
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South 0 3 7 51 38 1 181
Northwest 2 0 9 70 19 0 92
Northeast 2 6 2 68 22 0 87
Refused 0 0 0 100 0 0 1
Total 1 3 6 57 32 0 757
Urbanicity

City 2 6 5 59 28 0 254
Suburban 0 2 7 51 40 0 224
Small town/Rural 1 3 7 60 29 1 279
Total 1 3 6 57 32 0 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 2 4 6 61 28 0 459
No 0 3 7 52 38 1 297
Refused 0 0 100 0 0 0 1
Total 1 3 6 57 32 0 757
Health worker in household

Yes 5 9 5 45 33 2 116
No 0 2 6 60 32 0 641
Total 1 3 6 57 32 0 757
Party

Democrat 2 3 5 61 30 0 239
Republican 0 4 7 56 32 0 267
Neither 2 3 6 54 34 1 251
Total 1 3 6 57 32 0 757
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Q9w?2. During the past two weeks, how often have you left your home: To go to a doctor or other medical appointments?

Several times a A few times a Once a week or
day Once a day week less Never Refused N
% % % % % %

Age
18-29 0 7 3 15 74 2 50
30-49 2 3 4 28 64 0 248
50-64 1 1 4 32 62 0 232
65+ 0 1 5 39 55 0 227
Total 1 3 4 29 63 0 757
Race
White 0 1 3 30 65 1 544
African American 2 7 4 28 59 0 139
Other 1 0 7 26 65 0 74
Total 1 3 4 29 63 0 757
Income
Below Median 1 5 4 28 62 0 337
Above Median 1 1 4 30 64 1 331
Refused 1 0 4 33 63 0 89
Total 1 3 4 29 63 0 757
Gender
Male 0 4 5 30 62 0 304
Female 1 2 3 28 64 1 453
Total 1 3 4 29 63 0 757
Region
Metro BR 2 7 3 26 63 0 125
Metro NO 1 1 2 25 70 0 271
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South 0 2 6 26 64 1 181
Northwest 0 0 4 41 55 0 92
Northeast 1 6 4 38 51 0 87
Refused 0 0 0 0 100 0 1
Total 1 3 4 29 63 0 757
Urbanicity

City 1 2 5 30 62 0 254
Suburban 1 4 4 29 62 0 224
Small town/Rural 0 3 3 29 65 1 279
Total 1 3 4 29 63 0 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 1 2 5 33 58 0 459
No 1 4 2 24 70 1 297
Refused 0 0 0 100 0 0 1
Total 1 3 4 29 63 0 757
Health worker in household

Yes 2 7 7 26 57 2 116
No 1 2 3 30 65 0 641
Total 1 3 4 29 63 0 757
Party

Democrat 1 4 3 27 65 0 239
Republican 0 3 4 35 58 0 267
Neither 1 2 4 26 66 1 251
Total 1 3 4 29 63 0 757
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Q10w2. During the past two weeks, how often have you left your home: To pick up food from a restaurant?

Several times a A few times a Once a week or
day Once a day week less Never Refused N
% % % % % %

Age
18-29 0 7 37 32 22 2 50
30-49 3 6 30 33 29 0 248
50-64 2 5 17 39 36 0 232
65+ 0 3 14 30 53 1 227
Total 2 5 24 34 35 1 757
Race
White 1 4 23 39 32 1 544
African American 4 8 26 25 36 1 139
Other 0 0 23 28 48 0 74
Total 2 5 24 34 35 1 757
Income
Below Median 3 6 19 32 40 1 337
Above Median 1 5 33 35 25 1 331
Refused 0 2 15 35 48 0 89
Total 2 5 24 34 35 1 757
Gender
Male 2 5 31 30 32 0 304
Female 1 5 18 37 38 1 453
Total 2 5 24 34 35 1 757
Region
Metro BR 2 4 27 27 40 0 125
Metro NO 2 6 23 34 35 1 271
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South 0 8 24 32 35 1 181
Northwest 0 1 35 43 21 0 92
Northeast 6 1 12 36 45 0 87
Refused 0 0 0 100 0 0 1
Total 2 5 24 34 35 1 757
Urbanicity

City 1 8 26 26 38 1 254
Suburban 1 4 28 36 31 0 224
Small town/Rural 3 3 20 39 34 1 279
Total 2 5 24 34 35 1 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 1 5 22 35 37 0 459
No 2 6 27 32 32 1 297
Refused 0 0 0 0 100 0 1
Total 2 5 24 34 35 1 757
Health worker in household

Yes 5 12 31 26 24 2 116
No 1 3 23 35 38 0 641
Total 2 5 24 34 35 1 757
Party

Democrat 1 5 24 35 33 1 239
Republican 2 3 25 36 33 0 267
Neither 1 7 24 30 38 1 251
Total 2 5 24 34 35 1 757
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Q11w2. During the past two weeks, how often have you left your home: To care for a friend or family member?

Several times a A few times a Once a week or
day Once a day week less Never Refused N
% % % % % %

Age
18-29 12 9 15 9 54 2 50
30-49 2 5 10 16 67 0 248
50-64 3 3 5 19 70 0 232
65+ 1 3 2 19 75 0 227
Total 4 5 8 16 67 0 757
Race
White 2 5 7 15 71 1 544
African American 9 4 10 20 57 0 139
Other 1 1 7 9 82 0 74
Total 4 5 8 16 67 0 757
Income
Below Median 4 4 7 17 68 0 337
Above Median 3 6 6 17 68 1 331
Refused 5 5 14 12 65 0 89
Total 4 5 8 16 67 0 757
Gender
Male 3 6 10 16 65 0 304
Female 5 4 6 16 69 1 453
Total 4 5 8 16 67 0 757
Region
Metro BR 10 4 10 15 61 0 125
Metro NO 0 2 7 20 70 0 271
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South 5 4 10 15 65 2 181
Northwest 2 13 6 9 69 0 92
Northeast 3 4 3 20 71 0 87
Refused 0 0 0 0 100 0 1
Total 4 5 8 16 67 0 757
Urbanicity

City 4 6 4 17 68 0 254
Suburban 4 4 9 18 65 0 224
Small town/Rural 3 3 10 14 68 1 279
Total 4 5 8 16 67 0 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 4 4 8 16 68 0 459
No 3 5 8 17 67 1 297
Refused 0 100 0 0 0 0 1
Total 4 5 8 16 67 0 757
Health worker in household

Yes 7 7 6 21 57 2 116
No 3 4 8 15 70 0 641
Total 4 5 8 16 67 0 757
Party

Democrat 8 1 5 17 69 0 239
Republican 3 8 4 19 66 0 267
Neither 0 5 14 12 67 1 251
Total 4 5 8 16 67 0 757
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Q12w2. During the past two weeks, how often have you left your home: To exercise outdoors (for example walk, ride bike, hike, jog)?

Several times a

A few times a

Once a week or

day Once a day week less Never Refused N
% % % % % %

Age
18-29 12 8 15 29 33 2 50
30-49 6 16 25 14 39 0 248
50-64 6 14 21 19 40 0 232
65+ 6 17 15 14 48 0 227
Total 7 14 20 18 40 0 757
Race
White 9 16 20 20 34 1 544
African American 4 12 20 15 48 0 139
Other 9 13 12 15 50 0 74
Total 7 14 20 18 40 0 757
Income
Below Median 4 14 17 17 48 0 337
Above Median 11 15 24 20 30 1 331
Refused 9 13 18 20 40 0 89
Total 7 14 20 18 40 0 757
Gender
Male 7 15 21 22 36 0 304
Female 8 14 19 15 44 1 453
Total 7 14 20 18 40 0 757
Region
Metro BR 4 19 20 13 44 0 125
Metro NO 9 15 24 20 32 0 271
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South 8 10 14 16 50 1 181
Northwest 4 12 24 23 38 0 92
Northeast 9 19 14 19 40 0 87
Refused 0 0 100 0 0 0 1
Total 7 14 20 18 40 0 757
Urbanicity

City 6 14 18 23 38 0 254
Suburban 7 17 22 21 32 0 224
Small town/Rural 9 12 19 11 48 1 279
Total 7 14 20 18 40 0 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 6 12 20 16 46 0 459
No 9 17 20 21 33 1 297
Refused 0 100 0 0 0 0 1
Total 7 14 20 18 40 0 757
Health worker in household

Yes 3 16 22 11 47 2 116
No 8 14 19 20 38 0 641
Total 7 14 20 18 40 0 757
Party

Democrat 7 13 17 20 44 0 239
Republican 10 18 18 17 38 0 267
Neither 6 11 25 18 38 1 251
Total 7 14 20 18 40 0 757
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Q13w2. During the past two weeks, how often have you left your home: To walk pets or bring pets to veterinarian?

Several times a A few times a Once a week or
day Once a day week less Never Refused N
% % % % % %
Age
18-29 13 13 14 12 46 2 50
30-49 8 8 8 9 67 0 248
50-64 3 10 3 9 75 0 232
65+ 4 3 3 12 78 0 227
Total 7 8 7 10 68 0 757
Race
White 8 9 9 12 62 1 544
African American 5 8 3 7 77 0 139
Other 7 4 6 9 74 0 74
Total 7 8 7 10 68 0 757
Income
Below Median 7 7 3 10 73 0 337
Above Median 9 10 12 12 57 1 331
Refused 2 5 4 8 81 0 89
Total 7 8 7 10 68 0 757
Gender
Male 9 8 6 10 67 0 304
Female 5 8 7 11 69 1 453
Total 7 8 7 10 68 0 757
Region
Metro BR 8 9 3 5 74 0 125
Metro NO 5 7 6 10 72 0 271

29



South 11 5 4 15 64 1 181
Northwest 4 10 16 6 64 0 92
Northeast 4 15 6 16 59 0 87
Refused 0 0 0 0 100 0 1
Total 7 8 7 10 68 0 757
Urbanicity

City 7 10 6 10 67 0 254
Suburban 5 10 4 8 73 0 224
Small town/Rural 8 5 9 12 65 1 279
Total 7 8 7 10 68 0 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 6 7 4 11 71 0 459
No 8 9 9 9 64 1 297
Refused 0 0 100 0 0 0 1
Total 7 8 7 10 68 0 757
Health worker in household

Yes 6 13 6 7 67 2 116
No 7 7 7 11 68 0 641
Total 7 8 7 10 68 0 757
Party

Democrat 6 9 4 12 69 0 239
Republican 9 9 9 12 60 0 267
Neither 6 6 6 7 73 1 251
Total 7 8 7 10 68 0 757
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Q14w2. During the past two weeks, how often have you left your home: To help someone get necessary supplies?

Several times a A few times a Once a week or
day Once a day week less Never Refused N
% % % % % %

Age
18-29 0 6 18 25 49 2 50
30-49 3 3 16 28 50 0 248
50-64 0 1 10 29 60 0 232
65+ 1 0 3 31 66 0 227
Total 1 2 12 28 56 0 757
Race
White 0 1 8 30 60 1 544
African American 2 4 21 30 43 0 139
Other 5 1 4 11 79 0 74
Total 1 2 12 28 56 0 757
Income
Below Median 2 4 11 28 56 0 337
Above Median 1 1 15 29 53 1 331
Refused 0 0 6 25 69 0 89
Total 1 2 12 28 56 0 757
Gender
Male 1 1 15 32 51 0 304
Female 1 4 9 25 60 1 453
Total 1 2 12 28 56 0 757
Region
Metro BR 2 4 18 27 48 0 125
Metro NO 1 1 9 23 66 0 271
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South 0 3 12 33 50 1 181
Northwest 2 3 12 25 57 0 92
Northeast 1 0 11 38 50 0 87
Refused 0 0 0 100 0 0 1
Total 1 2 12 28 56 0 757
Urbanicity

City 2 4 13 28 52 0 254
Suburban 1 1 14 25 58 0 224
Small town/Rural 0 2 9 31 58 1 279
Total 1 2 12 28 56 0 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 1 2 10 30 56 0 459
No 1 3 14 26 56 1 297
Refused 0 0 100 0 0 0 1
Total 1 2 12 28 56 0 757
Health worker in household

Yes 4 4 21 26 44 2 116
No 1 2 10 29 59 0 641
Total 1 2 12 28 56 0 757
Party

Democrat 1 4 13 24 59 0 239
Republican 0 2 9 31 57 0 267
Neither 2 1 13 30 52 1 251
Total 1 2 12 28 56 0 757
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Q15w2. During the past two weeks, how often have you left your home: For any other reason?

Several times a A few times a Once a week or
day Once a day week less Never Refused N
% % % % % %
Age
18-29 0 9 7 33 49 2 50
30-49 6 3 10 24 57 0 248
50-64 1 7 12 28 51 0 232
65+ 2 0 8 28 62 0 227
Total 3 4 10 28 55 0 757
Race
White 2 3 9 33 52 1 544
African American 5 8 9 21 58 0 139
Other 1 0 15 16 68 0 74
Total 3 4 10 28 55 0 757
Income
Below Median 3 6 9 23 60 0 337
Above Median 3 3 10 34 48 1 331
Refused 0 3 8 27 62 0 89
Total 3 4 10 28 55 0 757
Gender
Male 4 5 14 35 41 0 304
Female 1 4 6 21 68 1 453
Total 3 4 10 28 55 0 757
Region
Metro BR 4 10 7 22 58 0 125
Metro NO 2 5 7 27 59 0 271
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South 1 3 16 32 47 1 181
Northwest 2 2 9 34 53 0 92
Northeast 10 1 7 20 62 0 87
Refused 0 0 0 100 0 0 1
Total 3 4 10 28 55 0 757
Urbanicity

City 3 2 9 27 58 0 254
Suburban 2 7 11 25 55 0 224
Small town/Rural 3 4 8 30 53 1 279
Total 3 4 10 28 55 0 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 2 4 11 24 59 0 459
No 3 5 8 33 50 1 297
Refused 0 0 0 0 100 0 1
Total 3 4 10 28 55 0 757
Health worker in household

Yes 7 8 11 26 47 2 116
No 2 3 9 28 57 0 641
Total 3 4 10 28 55 0 757
Party

Democrat 1 5 9 24 61 0 239
Republican 4 4 8 35 50 0 267
Neither 3 5 12 25 54 1 251
Total 3 4 10 28 55 0 757
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During the past two weeks, how often have you left your home: [Q5w2, Q6w2, and Q15w2 combined]

Several times a A few times a Once a week or
day Once a day week less Never Refused N
% % % % % %

Age
18-29 2 12 12 32 41 2 50
30-49 6 4 16 29 46 0 248
50-64 2 6 14 35 43 0 232
65+ 2 0 11 38 49 0 227
Total 3 5 13 33 45 0 757
Race
White 2 3 14 39 41 1 544
African American 6 10 12 25 47 0 139
Other 1 1 18 18 62 0 74
Total 3 5 13 33 45 0 757
Income
Below Median 3 6 12 27 51 0 337
Above Median 4 4 16 40 35 1 331
Refused 0 3 11 37 50 0 89
Total 3 5 13 33 45 0 757
Gender
Male 4 6 20 35 35 0 304
Female 2 5 8 31 54 1 453
Total 3 5 13 33 45 0 757
Region
Metro BR 5 10 10 27 49 0 125
Metro NO 2 5 9 35 48 0 271
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South 1 5 18 37 38 1 181
Northwest 2 2 20 33 43 0 92
Northeast 10 1 11 31 47 0 87
Refused 0 0 100 0 0 0 1
Total 3 5 13 33 45 0 757
Urbanicity

City 3 3 15 31 49 0 254
Suburban 2 9 12 32 45 0 224
Small town/Rural 5 4 13 37 41 1 279
Total 3 5 13 33 45 0 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 3 4 12 33 48 0 459
No 3 6 16 33 41 1 297
Refused 0 0 0 100 0 0 1
Total 3 5 13 33 45 0 757
Health worker in household

Yes 8 10 10 33 38 2 116
No 2 4 14 33 47 0 641
Total 3 5 13 33 45 0 757
Party

Democrat 2 6 9 32 51 0 239
Republican 5 3 14 41 38 0 267
Neither 3 6 17 27 45 1 251
Total 3 5 13 33 45 0 757
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Q16w2. How often have you done the following when you left your home during the past two weeks? [ASKED ONLY TO
RESPONDENTS WHO REPORT LEAVING HOME] Wore a face covering over your nose and mouth?

Somewhat
Always Very often often Not too often Not atall N
% % % % %
Age
18-29 44 15 15 12 14 50
30-49 41 19 9 15 15 246
50-64 47 15 5 10 22 227
65+ 47 19 5 13 16 216
Total 45 17 8 13 17 739
Race
White 39 18 11 16 17 529
African American 56 18 5 5 17 137
Other 45 9 5 21 20 73
Total 45 17 8 13 17 739
Income
Below Median 50 18 4 11 16 328
Above Median 40 16 12 11 20 326
Refused 38 16 11 24 11 85
Total 45 17 8 13 17 739
Gender
Male 37 19 10 12 23 301
Female 52 16 7 14 12 438
Total 45 17 8 13 17 739
Region
Metro BR 46 19 4 13 18 123
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Metro NO 47 19 6 13 16 262
South 43 16 9 12 20 177
Northwest 47 13 16 11 13 90
Northeast 35 17 11 17 20 86
Refused 100 0 0 0 0 1
Total 45 17 8 13 17 739
Urbanicity

City 46 21 9 9 15 247
Suburban 48 15 8 13 15 219
Small town/Rural 40 15 7 16 21 273
Total 45 17 8 13 17 739
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 51 17 6 11 15 446
No 37 18 11 15 19 292
Refused 100 0 0 0 0 1
Total 45 17 8 13 17 739
Health worker in household

Yes 51 8 12 13 16 115
No 43 20 7 13 17 624
Total 45 17 8 13 17 739
Party

Democrat 61 22 3 5 9 233
Republican 32 16 14 14 24 260
Neither 40 14 7 19 19 246
Total 45 17 8 13 17 739
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Q17w2. How often have you done the following when you left your home during the past two weeks? [ASKED ONLY TO
RESPONDENTS WHO REPORT LEAVING HOME] Stayed at least six feet apart from other people?

Somewhat
Always Very often often Not too often Not atall N
% % % % %

Age
18-29 57 22 15 3 3 50
30-49 51 28 8 8 5 246
50-64 55 26 13 3 2 227
65+ 56 26 11 6 1 216
Total 54 26 11 5 3 739
Race
White 53 28 12 5 2 529
African American 59 24 9 5 2 137
Other 44 17 17 11 11 73
Total 54 26 11 5 3 739
Income
Below Median 59 23 10 5 2 328
Above Median 45 33 12 5 4 326
Refused 62 14 13 9 2 85
Total 54 26 11 5 3 739
Gender
Male 47 31 11 7 3 301
Female 60 21 12 4 3 438
Total 54 26 11 5 3 739
Region
Metro BR 56 25 12 2 5 123
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Metro NO 61 22 11 5 0 262
South 55 24 10 6 5 177
Northwest 41 40 13 2 4 90
Northeast 46 23 12 16 3 86
Refused 100 0 0 0 0 1
Total 54 26 11 5 3 739
Urbanicity

City 54 27 12 5 1 247
Suburban 54 28 11 2 6 219
Small town/Rural 55 23 11 9 3 273
Total 54 26 11 5 3 739
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 62 22 12 3 2 446
No 44 32 11 9 4 292
Refused 100 0 0 0 0 1
Total 54 26 11 5 3 739
Health worker in household

Yes 53 20 10 10 7 115
No 54 27 12 4 2 624
Total 54 26 11 5 3 739
Party

Democrat 69 20 7 4 0 233
Republican 44 33 16 6 2 260
Neither 49 25 12 6 8 246
Total 54 26 11 5 3 739
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Q18w?2. In the past two weeks, how often have you: Washed your hands with soap for at least 20 seconds each time?

Somewhat
Very often often Not too often Not at all N
% % % %

Age
18-29 60 31 7 3 50
30-49 71 21 7 0 248
50-64 74 18 6 2 232
65+ 70 19 10 1 227
Total 69 22 7 1 757
Race
White 65 25 9 2 544
African American 82 13 5 0 139
Other 57 35 6 3 74
Total 69 22 7 1 757
Income
Below Median 73 21 6 0 337
Above Median 65 23 10 2 331
Refused 70 22 5 3 89
Total 69 22 7 1 757
Gender
Male 62 27 9 2 304
Female 76 17 6 1 453
Total 69 22 7 1 757
Region
Metro BR 74 18 7 1 125
Metro NO 74 18 7 1 271
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South 68 20 9 3 181
Northwest 64 32 4 0 92
Northeast 56 30 13 0 87
Refused 100 0 0 0 1
Total 69 22 7 1 757
Urbanicity

City 68 26 6 0 254
Suburban 67 21 11 1 224
Small town/Rural 73 18 6 3 279
Total 69 22 7 1 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 72 19 8 1 459
No 66 26 7 2 297
Refused 100 0 0 0 1
Total 69 22 7 1 757
Health worker in household

Yes 69 22 7 3 116
No 70 22 8 1 641
Total 69 22 7 1 757
Party

Democrat 81 14 5 0 239
Republican 62 28 9 1 267
Neither 64 23 9 3 251
Total 69 22 7 1 757
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Q19w2. In the past two weeks, how often have you: Touched your face with unwashed hands?

Somewhat
Very often often Not too often Not at all N
% % % %

Age
18-29 22 14 48 15 50
30-49 9 20 46 25 248
50-64 7 20 43 29 232
65+ 7 23 55 16 227
Total 11 20 48 22 757
Race
White 12 21 48 19 544
African American 8 20 46 26 139
Other 5 9 55 30 74
Total 11 20 48 22 757
Income
Below Median 11 17 47 25 337
Above Median 13 23 49 16 331
Refused 2 19 47 32 89
Total 11 20 48 22 757
Gender
Male 13 23 49 15 304
Female 8 16 47 28 453
Total 11 20 48 22 757
Region
Metro BR 16 11 47 26 125
Metro NO 11 24 43 23 271
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South 11 18 44 27 181
Northwest 5 28 55 12 92
Northeast 8 13 63 16 87
Refused 0 0 100 0 1
Total 11 20 48 22 757
Urbanicity

City 9 28 39 24 254
Suburban 10 18 51 21 224
Small town/Rural 13 13 54 21 279
Total 11 20 48 22 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 9 18 52 22 459
No 13 22 43 23 297
Refused 0 0 0 100 1
Total 11 20 48 22 757
Health worker in household

Yes 17 18 39 27 116
No 9 20 50 21 641
Total 11 20 48 22 757
Party

Democrat 13 17 44 26 239
Republican 10 24 46 20 267
Neither 9 18 54 20 251
Total 11 20 48 22 757
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Q20w?2. In the past two weeks, how often have you: Disinfected frequently used surfaces in your home, such as doorknobs, light switches,
counters, or phones?

Somewhat
Very often often Not too often Not at all N
% % % %

Age
18-29 48 30 15 7 50
30-49 50 26 17 8 248
50-64 41 31 18 10 232
65+ 36 33 19 12 227
Total 44 30 17 9 757
Race
White 36 31 22 11 544
African American 63 25 8 5 139
Other 31 39 17 13 74
Total 44 30 17 9 757
Income
Below Median 55 25 12 8 337
Above Median 33 32 24 12 331
Refused 37 41 16 6 89
Total 44 30 17 9 757
Gender
Male 41 27 22 10 304
Female 47 32 13 8 453
Total 44 30 17 9 757
Region
Metro BR 53 26 10 10 125
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Metro NO 46 30 16 8 271
South 47 25 21 8 181
Northwest 32 39 16 13 92
Northeast 35 31 25 10 87
Refused 0 0 100 0 1
Total 44 30 17 9 757
Urbanicity

City 40 36 16 8 254
Suburban 45 26 18 11 224
Small town/Rural 47 27 17 9 279
Total 44 30 17 9 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 46 30 15 9 459
No 42 29 20 10 297
Refused 100 0 0 0 1
Total 44 30 17 9 757
Health worker in household

Yes 48 29 14 9 116
No 43 30 18 9 641
Total 44 30 17 9 757
Party

Democrat 57 29 11 3 239
Republican 34 31 24 11 267
Neither 41 29 17 13 251
Total 44 30 17 9 757
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Q85w2. During the coronavirus outbreak, have most other people in your community sheltered in place, meaning that they haven’t left
their home except for essential services such as food, medicine, and health care?

Yes No N
% %

Age
18-29 59 41 50
30-49 66 34 248
50-64 63 37 232
65+ 72 28 227
Total 65 35 757
Race
White 65 35 544
African American 66 34 139
Other 64 36 74
Total 65 35 757
Income
Below Median 68 32 337
Above Median 61 39 331
Refused 72 28 89
Total 65 35 757
Gender
Male 62 38 304
Female 69 31 453
Total 65 35 757
Region
Metro BR 60 40 125
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Metro NO 74 26 271
South 54 46 181
Northwest 74 26 92
Northeast 63 37 87
Refused 100 0 1
Total 65 35 757
Urbanicity

City 73 27 254
Suburban 62 38 224
Small town/Rural 60 40 279
Total 65 35 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 61 39 459
No 71 29 297
Refused 100 0 1
Total 65 35 757
Health worker in household

Yes 64 36 116
No 66 34 641
Total 65 35 757
Party

Democrat 58 42 239
Republican 70 30 267
Neither 69 31 251
Total 65 35 757
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Q86w2. How often do you think most other people in your community do the following when they leave their home? Wear a face covering
over their nose and mouth?

Somewhat
Always Very often often Not too often Not atall Refused N
% % % % % %

Age
18-29 7 27 37 24 5 0 50
30-49 20 15 35 26 5 0 248
50-64 6 20 41 29 4 0 232
65+ 38 27 40 23 1 0 227
Total 11 21 38 26 4 0 757
Race
White 5 23 45 25 2 0 544
African American 25 20 25 24 6 0 139
Other 9 12 32 38 9 0 74
Total 11 21 38 26 4 0 757
Income
Below Median 18 20 30 27 4 0 337
Above Median 4 20 47 25 4 0 331
Refused 7 28 39 23 3 0 89
Total 11 21 38 26 4 0 757
Gender
Male 8 20 44 24 4 0 304
Female 15 22 32 27 4 0 453
Total 11 21 38 26 4 0 757
Region
Metro BR 19 23 34 25 0 0 125

49



Metro NO 11 23 39 25 2 0 271
South 11 15 38 26 9 0 181
Northwest 6 25 39 24 6 0 92
Northeast 11 21 37 30 0 1 87
Refused 0 0 100 0 0 0 1
Total 11 21 38 26 4 0 757
Urbanicity

City 12 19 39 26 3 0 254
Suburban 11 26 35 24 3 0 224
Small town/Rural 11 19 39 26 5 0 279
Total 11 21 38 26 4 0 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 11 20 34 29 6 0 459
No 12 22 43 21 2 0 297
Refused 0 0 100 0 0 0 1
Total 11 21 38 26 4 0 757
Health worker in household

Yes 16 20 29 23 11 1 116
No 10 21 40 26 2 0 641
Total 11 21 38 26 4 0 757
Party

Democrat 19 18 29 28 6 0 239
Republican 8 23 44 25 0 0 267
Neither 8 23 42 23 5 0 251
Total 11 21 38 26 4 0 757
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Q87w2. How often do you think most other people in your community do the following when they leave their home? Stay at least six feet
apart from other people?

Somewhat
Always Very often often Not too often Not atall N
% % % % %

Age
18-29 10 25 39 18 8 50
30-49 18 21 35 23 2 248
50-64 9 29 45 17 0 232
65+ 13 35 35 15 1 227
Total 13 27 38 19 2 757
Race
White 8 30 43 17 1 544
African American 23 24 33 16 4 139
Other 10 17 23 44 6 74
Total 13 27 38 19 2 757
Income
Below Median 18 29 33 16 4 337
Above Median 8 27 42 22 1 331
Refused 9 19 50 21 0 89
Total 13 27 38 19 2 757
Gender
Male 8 27 47 14 3 304
Female 17 27 30 23 2 453
Total 13 27 38 19 2 757
Region
Metro BR 20 28 30 16 6 125

51



Metro NO 15 28 36 20 0 271
South 11 22 48 14 5 181
Northwest 8 30 40 22 0 92
Northeast 7 32 33 28 0 87
Refused 0 100 0 0 0 1
Total 13 27 38 19 2 757
Urbanicity

City 17 27 35 20 1 254
Suburban 11 28 40 19 1 224
Small town/Rural 11 26 40 17 5 279
Total 13 27 38 19 2 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 13 27 34 23 3 459
No 14 28 44 13 1 297
Refused 0 0 100 0 0 1
Total 13 27 38 19 2 757
Health worker in household

Yes 14 26 36 24 1 116
No 13 27 39 17 3 641
Total 13 27 38 19 2 757
Party

Democrat 19 21 34 22 4 239
Republican 11 35 41 13 0 267
Neither 9 26 41 21 3 251
Total 13 27 38 19 2 757
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Q88w2. How often do you think most other people in your community: Wash their hands with soap for at least 20 seconds each time?

Somewhat
Very often often Not too often Not at all Refused N
% % % % %
Age
18-29 26 40 25 8 0 50
30-49 26 49 21 1 2 248
50-64 25 46 29 0 0 232
65+ 26 52 21 1 0 227
Total 26 47 24 2 1 757
Race
White 21 54 24 1 0 544
African American 36 37 21 3 2 139
Other 21 40 34 5 0 74
Total 26 47 24 2 1 757
Income
Below Median 34 43 20 2 2 337
Above Median 18 50 30 2 0 331
Refused 18 58 21 3 0 89
Total 26 47 24 2 1 757
Gender
Male 20 49 29 1 2 304
Female 31 46 20 3 0 453
Total 26 47 24 2 1 757
Region
Metro BR 35 49 15 0 0 125
Metro NO 26 45 27 2 0 271
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South 21 39 34 5 0 181
Northwest 23 59 12 2 5 92
Northeast 23 55 23 0 0 87
Refused 0 100 0 0 0 1
Total 26 47 24 2 1 757
Urbanicity

City 24 46 24 4 2 254
Suburban 24 52 23 2 0 224
Small town/Rural 29 45 25 1 0 279
Total 26 47 24 2 1 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 28 43 24 3 1 459
No 23 53 23 1 0 297
Refused 0 100 0 0 0 1
Total 26 47 24 2 1 757
Health worker in household

Yes 30 28 33 6 3 116
No 25 52 22 1 0 641
Total 26 47 24 2 1 757
Party

Democrat 32 39 26 3 0 239
Republican 24 52 23 0 0 267
Neither 21 52 22 3 2 251
Total 26 47 24 2 1 757
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Q89w2. How often do you think most other people in your community: Touch their face with unwashed hands?

Somewhat
Very often often Not too often Not atall N
% % % %

Age
18-29 28 30 37 5 50
30-49 15 47 25 13 248
50-64 10 45 36 8 232
65+ 13 44 37 5 227
Total 15 43 33 9 757
Race
White 15 43 36 6 544
African American 19 40 31 11 139
Other 10 54 17 20 74
Total 15 43 33 9 757
Income
Below Median 16 39 33 12 337
Above Median 16 50 31 3 331
Refused 14 33 38 15 89
Total 15 43 33 9 757
Gender
Male 17 44 33 5 304
Female 14 41 33 12 453
Total 15 43 33 9 757
Region
Metro BR 13 43 32 12 125
Metro NO 21 43 31 5 271
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South 17 43 31 8 181
Northwest 11 43 33 13 92
Northeast 6 38 46 11 87
Refused 0 100 0 0 1
Total 15 43 33 9 757
Urbanicity

City 16 45 32 6 254
Suburban 13 41 34 11 224
Small town/Rural 17 41 33 9 279
Total 15 43 33 9 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 16 46 31 7 459
No 15 39 36 11 297
Refused 0 100 0 0 1
Total 15 43 33 9 757
Health worker in household

Yes 22 41 22 14 116
No 14 43 36 7 641
Total 15 43 33 9 757
Party

Democrat 22 38 31 9 239
Republican 11 45 37 8 267
Neither 14 45 32 9 251
Total 15 43 33 9 757
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Q90w2. How often do you think most other people in your community: Disinfect frequently used surfaces in their homes,
such as doorknobs, light switches, counters, or phones?

Somewhat
Very often often Not too often Not atall N
% % % %

Age
18-29 30 42 21 6 50
30-49 19 43 32 5 248
50-64 18 49 33 0 232
65+ 18 49 32 1 227
Total 21 46 30 3 757
Race
White 15 52 31 2 544
African American 33 35 29 3 139
Other 13 44 35 8 74
Total 21 46 30 3 757
Income
Below Median 28 40 29 3 337
Above Median 12 51 34 3 331
Refused 17 54 24 5 89
Total 21 46 30 3 757
Gender
Male 16 48 34 2 304
Female 24 44 27 4 453
Total 21 46 30 3 757
Region
Metro BR 31 43 23 2 125
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Metro NO 20 49 26 5 271
South 17 44 38 1 181
Northwest 18 41 34 6 92
Northeast 17 51 32 1 87
Refused 0 0 100 0 1
Total 21 46 30 3 757
Urbanicity

City 20 49 30 1 254
Suburban 21 44 28 6 224
Small town/Rural 20 45 32 3 279
Total 21 46 30 3 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 20 44 33 3 459
No 22 49 27 3 297
Refused 0 100 0 0 1
Total 21 46 30 3 757
Health worker in household

Yes 30 30 36 4 116
No 18 50 29 3 641
Total 21 46 30 3 757
Party

Democrat 29 37 31 2 239
Republican 16 54 29 2 267
Neither 16 47 31 6 251
Total 21 46 30 3 757

58



Q91w2. Regardless of current restrictions in your area, how comfortable or uncomfortable would you feel about each of these at this time?
Going to a grocery store?

Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
comfortable comfortable uncomfortable  uncomfortable N
% % % %
Age
18-29 22 46 19 13 50
30-49 27 39 25 9 248
50-64 32 34 27 7 232
65+ 30 41 19 11 227
Total 28 39 23 10 757
Race
White 34 37 21 8 544
African American 18 45 27 11 139
Other 25 33 20 21 74
Total 28 39 23 10 757
Income
Below Median 24 38 27 11 337
Above Median 35 39 17 9 331
Refused 21 45 26 8 89
Total 28 39 23 10 757
Gender
Male 32 40 21 7 304
Female 25 38 25 13 453
Total 28 39 23 10 757
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Region

Metro BR 33 43 18 6 125
Metro NO 27 37 24 12 271
South 22 41 25 12 181
Northwest 32 38 21 8 92
Northeast 32 38 25 6 87
Refused 0 100 0 0 1
Total 28 39 23 10 757
Urbanicity

City 26 39 26 10 254
Suburban 27 40 22 12 224
Small town/Rural 31 39 21 9 279
Total 28 39 23 10 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 23 38 25 14 459
No 34 41 21 4 297
Refused 0 100 0 0 1
Total 28 39 23 10 757
Health worker in household

Yes 30 35 26 9 116
No 27 40 22 10 641
Total 28 39 23 10 757
Party

Democrat 12 44 32 12 239
Republican 40 33 18 9 267
Neither 33 39 19 8 251
Total 28 39 23 10 757
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Q92w2. Regardless of current restrictions in your area, how comfortable or uncomfortable would you feel about each of these at this time?
Going to a retail clothing store?

Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
comfortable comfortable uncomfortable  uncomfortable N
% % % %
Age
18-29 14 26 27 33 50
30-49 18 32 25 24 248
50-64 20 25 29 27 232
65+ 19 27 26 28 227
Total 18 28 27 27 757
Race
White 22 29 23 27 544
African American 12 28 33 27 139
Other 15 23 31 32 74
Total 18 28 27 27 757
Income
Below Median 14 27 29 30 337
Above Median 24 29 22 25 331
Refused 14 31 32 23 89
Total 18 28 27 27 757
Gender
Male 21 33 24 21 304
Female 15 23 29 32 453
Total 18 28 27 27 757
Region
Metro BR 19 30 23 28 125
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Metro NO 16 25 25 35 271
South 18 33 28 21 181
Northwest 20 26 33 22 92
Northeast 21 25 29 25 87
Refused 0 100 0 0 1
Total 18 28 27 27 757
Urbanicity

City 19 23 31 27 254
Suburban 15 28 21 35 224
Small town/Rural 20 32 27 21 279
Total 18 28 27 27 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 15 23 32 30 459
No 22 35 20 23 297
Refused 0 0 100 0 1
Total 18 28 27 27 757
Health worker in household

Yes 18 30 30 21 116
No 18 27 26 29 641
Total 18 28 27 27 757
Party

Democrat 6 23 33 38 239
Republican 29 30 23 18 267
Neither 20 31 24 25 251
Total 18 28 27 27 757

62



Q93w2. Regardless of current restrictions in your area, how comfortable or uncomfortable would you feel about each of these at this time?
Eating out in a restaurant?

Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
comfortable comfortable uncomfortable  uncomfortable N
% % % %
Age
18-29 15 28 12 45 50
30-49 15 24 22 39 248
50-64 16 19 25 39 232
65+ 18 23 23 36 227
Total 16 23 21 39 757
Race
White 21 26 20 32 544
African American 6 18 21 54 139
Other 16 20 29 36 74
Total 16 23 21 39 757
Income
Below Median 11 24 20 46 337
Above Median 24 22 21 33 331
Refused 14 26 27 33 89
Total 16 23 21 39 757
Gender
Male 18 32 15 35 304
Female 15 16 27 43 453
Total 16 23 21 39 757
Region
Metro BR 18 21 23 39 125
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Metro NO 13 23 22 42 271
South 16 23 19 42 181
Northwest 15 28 19 38 92
Northeast 24 21 27 28 87
Refused 0 0 100 0 1
Total 16 23 21 39 757
Urbanicity

City 13 23 23 42 254
Suburban 17 28 16 38 224
Small town/Rural 18 20 25 37 279
Total 16 23 21 39 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 14 19 22 45 459
No 19 29 21 31 297
Refused 0 0 0 100 1
Total 16 23 21 39 757
Health worker in household

Yes 21 17 19 43 116
No 15 25 22 38 641
Total 16 23 21 39 757
Party

Democrat 2 14 22 62 239
Republican 30 28 17 26 267
Neither 17 28 25 29 251
Total 16 23 21 39 757
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Q94w2. Regardless of current restrictions in your area, how comfortable or uncomfortable would you feel about each of these at this time?
Visiting friends?

Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
comfortable comfortable uncomfortable  uncomfortable N
% % % %
Age
18-29 30 29 17 24 50
30-49 26 34 20 20 248
50-64 28 27 17 28 232
65+ 27 27 20 26 227
Total 28 30 19 24 757
Race
White 34 30 17 19 544
African American 15 29 22 35 139
Other 25 32 20 23 74
Total 28 30 19 24 757
Income
Below Median 23 28 19 30 337
Above Median 33 31 20 17 331
Refused 30 35 13 22 89
Total 28 30 19 24 757
Gender
Male 33 30 14 22 304
Female 23 29 22 26 453
Total 28 30 19 24 757
Region
Metro BR 25 29 23 23 125
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Metro NO 27 28 20 25 271
South 26 34 13 27 181
Northwest 30 30 17 23 92
Northeast 35 26 21 18 87
Refused 100 0 0 0 1
Total 28 30 19 24 757
Urbanicity

City 25 31 21 23 254
Suburban 29 26 18 26 224
Small town/Rural 29 32 16 23 279
Total 28 30 19 24 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 24 28 19 30 459
No 32 33 18 17 297
Refused 100 0 0 0 1
Total 28 30 19 24 757
Health worker in household

Yes 35 24 9 33 116
No 26 31 21 22 641
Total 28 30 19 24 757
Party

Democrat 10 26 27 37 239
Republican 41 32 12 15 267
Neither 34 31 16 19 251
Total 28 30 19 24 757
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Q95w2. Regardless of current restrictions in your area, how comfortable or uncomfortable would you feel about each of these at this time?
Getting on an airplane?

Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
comfortable comfortable uncomfortable  uncomfortable N
% % % %
Age
18-29 11 21 8 59 50
30-49 8 13 19 60 248
50-64 9 11 19 61 232
65+ 7 15 20 58 227
Total 8 14 17 60 757
Race
White 11 14 19 56 544
African American 4 17 15 65 139
Other 9 8 14 69 74
Total 8 14 17 60 757
Income
Below Median 6 12 19 63 337
Above Median 13 18 16 53 331
Refused 5 13 16 66 89
Total 8 14 17 60 757
Gender
Male 9 18 19 54 304
Female 8 11 16 65 453
Total 8 14 17 60 757
Region
Metro BR 13 17 12 57 125
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Metro NO 6 19 16 59 271
South 5 12 17 66 181
Northwest 15 11 26 49 92
Northeast 7 6 20 67 87
Refused 0 0 100 0 1
Total 8 14 17 60 757
Urbanicity

City 8 18 15 58 254
Suburban 10 16 16 58 224
Small town/Rural 8 9 21 62 279
Total 8 14 17 60 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 7 11 17 65 459
No 10 19 18 52 297
Refused 100 0 0 0 1
Total 8 14 17 60 757
Health worker in household

Yes 9 10 16 65 116
No 8 16 18 58 641
Total 8 14 17 60 757
Party

Democrat 2 11 14 74 239
Republican 13 17 21 49 267
Neither 11 16 17 55 251
Total 8 14 17 60 757
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Q96w2. Regardless of current restrictions in your area, how comfortable or uncomfortable would you feel about each of these at this time?
Going to a large sports or entertainment event?

Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
comfortable comfortable uncomfortable  uncomfortable N
% % % %
Age
18-29 6 23 17 54 50
30-49 13 14 17 57 248
50-64 13 11 19 58 232
65+ 10 13 19 58 227
Total 11 15 18 57 757
Race
White 12 15 21 52 544
African American 9 14 12 65 139
Other 10 16 16 58 74
Total 11 15 18 57 757
Income
Below Median 9 13 16 62 337
Above Median 12 18 20 50 331
Refused 11 10 19 59 89
Total 11 15 18 57 757
Gender
Male 12 16 21 50 304
Female 10 13 15 63 453
Total 11 15 18 57 757
Region
Metro BR 13 20 11 56 125
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Metro NO 9 12 18 60 271
South 8 12 22 58 181
Northwest 12 19 14 55 92
Northeast 17 11 23 49 87
Refused 0 0 100 0 1
Total 11 15 18 57 757
Urbanicity

City 10 13 17 60 254
Suburban 11 20 16 53 224
Small town/Rural 11 12 20 57 279
Total 11 15 18 57 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 9 12 16 63 459
No 13 18 20 49 297
Refused 0 0 0 100 1
Total 11 15 18 57 757
Health worker in household

Yes 15 13 11 62 116
No 10 15 20 56 641
Total 11 15 18 57 757
Party

Democrat 2 10 12 76 239
Republican 14 21 24 42 267
Neither 17 14 18 51 251
Total 11 15 18 57 757
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Q97w2. Regardless of current restrictions in your area, how comfortable or uncomfortable would you feel about each of these at this time?
Going to a workplace outside your home?

Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
comfortable comfortable uncomfortable  uncomfortable Refused N
% % % % %
Age
18-29 16 35 10 38 0 50
30-49 24 24 26 25 2 248
50-64 31 19 22 28 0 232
65+ 21 21 19 39 0 227
Total 24 24 21 31 1 757
Race
White 29 26 17 27 1 544
African American 15 21 28 36 0 139
Other 18 20 21 41 0 74
Total 24 24 21 31 1 757
Income
Below Median 18 22 26 33 1 337
Above Median 33 26 15 26 0 331
Refused 18 24 18 40 0 89
Total 24 24 21 31 1 757
Gender
Male 28 26 21 25 1 304
Female 20 22 21 37 0 453
Total 24 24 21 31 1 757
Region
Metro BR 30 30 16 24 0 125
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Metro NO 19 23 20 39 0 271
South 32 18 20 28 2 181
Northwest 15 30 29 26 0 92
Northeast 20 23 21 36 0 87
Refused 100 0 0 0 0 1
Total 24 24 21 31 1 757
Urbanicity

City 22 21 28 29 0 254
Suburban 20 33 14 30 2 224
Small town/Rural 28 20 18 34 0 279
Total 24 24 21 31 1 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 23 18 21 38 0 459
No 25 32 20 22 1 297
Refused 100 0 0 0 0 1
Total 24 24 21 31 1 757
Health worker in household

Yes 22 19 26 33 0 116
No 24 25 19 31 1 641
Total 24 24 21 31 1 757
Party

Democrat 11 23 22 43 0 239
Republican 35 23 19 22 2 267
Neither 26 26 21 28 0 251
Total 24 24 21 31 1 757
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Q98w2. Regardless of current restrictions in your area, how comfortable or uncomfortable would you feel about each of these at this time?
Going to the beach?

Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
comfortable comfortable uncomfortable  uncomfortable N
% % % %
Age
18-29 18 30 6 46 50
30-49 24 29 17 30 248
50-64 25 22 20 33 232
65+ 25 18 16 41 227
Total 23 25 15 36 757
Race
White 31 28 13 27 544
African American 11 16 18 54 139
Other 14 36 19 31 74
Total 23 25 15 36 757
Income
Below Median 19 21 17 43 337
Above Median 31 29 13 28 331
Refused 17 31 18 34 89
Total 23 25 15 36 757
Gender
Male 30 27 16 28 304
Female 18 24 15 43 453
Total 23 25 15 36 757
Region
Metro BR 28 22 11 39 125
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Metro NO 19 25 17 38 271
South 26 20 15 39 181
Northwest 18 35 15 32 92
Northeast 30 27 21 22 87
Refused 100 0 0 0 1
Total 23 25 15 36 757
Urbanicity

City 21 21 18 40 254
Suburban 21 29 12 38 224
Small town/Rural 28 25 16 31 279
Total 23 25 15 36 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 20 21 18 42 459
No 28 31 13 29 297
Refused 0 100 0 0 1
Total 23 25 15 36 757
Health worker in household

Yes 22 17 25 36 116
No 24 27 13 36 641
Total 23 25 15 36 757
Party

Democrat 8 15 18 58 239
Republican 38 31 10 21 267
Neither 26 30 18 27 251
Total 23 25 15 36 757
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Q99w2. Regardless of current restrictions in your area, how comfortable or uncomfortable would you feel about each of these at this time?
Going to parks?

Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
comfortable comfortable uncomfortable  uncomfortable N
% % % %
Age
18-29 31 42 6 21 50
30-49 30 32 18 19 248
50-64 33 27 19 20 232
65+ 32 29 18 22 227
Total 31 32 16 21 757
Race
White 41 31 13 15 544
African American 15 33 21 30 139
Other 23 36 19 23 74
Total 31 32 16 21 757
Income
Below Median 24 31 21 24 337
Above Median 41 34 11 15 331
Refused 33 30 12 26 89
Total 31 32 16 21 757
Gender
Male 38 32 13 17 304
Female 25 32 19 24 453
Total 31 32 16 21 757
Region
Metro BR 32 34 12 22 125
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Metro NO 35 33 15 18 271
South 33 28 16 23 181
Northwest 21 38 22 19 92
Northeast 31 27 18 24 87
Refused 100 0 0 0 1
Total 31 32 16 21 757
Urbanicity

City 28 33 18 21 254
Suburban 29 37 12 23 224
Small town/Rural 37 27 17 19 279
Total 31 32 16 21 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 27 29 19 25 459
No 37 36 12 15 297
Refused 0 100 0 0 1
Total 31 32 16 21 757
Health worker in household

Yes 28 26 22 23 116
No 32 34 14 20 641
Total 31 32 16 21 757
Party

Democrat 16 31 21 32 239
Republican 45 30 12 14 267
Neither 35 35 15 15 251
Total 31 32 16 21 757
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Q100w2. Regardless of current restrictions in your area, how comfortable or uncomfortable would you feel about each of these at this
time? Going to the barber shop or hair salon?

Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
comfortable comfortable uncomfortable  uncomfortable Refused N
% % % % %
Age
18-29 10 29 25 36 0 50
30-49 19 23 27 32 0 248
50-64 25 22 19 34 0 232
65+ 24 25 15 37 0 227
Total 20 24 22 34 0 757
Race
White 26 27 23 24 0 544
African American 9 20 16 55 0 139
Other 15 20 32 33 0 74
Total 20 24 22 34 0 757
Income
Below Median 14 23 19 44 0 337
Above Median 26 28 21 24 0 331
Refused 19 19 35 27 0 89
Total 20 24 22 34 0 757
Gender
Male 21 29 20 30 0 304
Female 19 20 23 38 0 453
Total 20 24 22 34 0 757
Region
Metro BR 21 29 13 37 0 125
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Metro NO 19 22 23 36 0 271
South 21 22 16 41 0 181
Northwest 17 28 32 24 0 92
Northeast 22 23 30 24 1 87
Refused 0 100 0 0 0 1
Total 20 24 22 34 0 757
Urbanicity

City 15 28 19 38 0 254
Suburban 20 23 22 34 0 224
Small town/Rural 24 22 24 30 0 279
Total 20 24 22 34 0 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 18 20 20 43 0 459
No 23 30 24 23 0 297
Refused 0 0 100 0 0 1
Total 20 24 22 34 0 757
Health worker in household

Yes 22 18 23 38 0 116
No 19 26 21 33 0 641
Total 20 24 22 34 0 757
Party

Democrat 4 17 25 54 0 239
Republican 32 37 14 17 0 267
Neither 25 20 26 29 0 251
Total 20 24 22 34 0 757
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Q21w2. How much do you trust each of the following to provide reliable information on coronavirus? President Donald Trump?

A great deal A fair amount Not much Not at all N
% % % %

Age
18-29 11 19 22 49 50
30-49 21 20 17 42 248
50-64 30 26 8 36 232
65+ 39 25 7 29 227
Total 25 22 13 39 757
Race
White 36 27 12 25 544
African American 7 11 18 63 139
Other 16 28 2 54 74
Total 25 22 13 39 757
Income
Below Median 21 19 14 45 337
Above Median 28 25 13 34 331
Refused 33 25 13 29 89
Total 25 22 13 39 757
Gender
Male 27 22 13 38 304
Female 24 22 14 40 453
Total 25 22 13 39 757
Region
Metro BR 24 16 22 38 125
Metro NO 24 21 10 45 271
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South 22 26 12 39 181
Northwest 29 25 13 34 92
Northeast 35 24 12 28 87
Refused 100 0 0 0 1
Total 25 22 13 39 757
Urbanicity

City 19 16 14 52 254
Suburban 25 26 16 33 224
Small town/Rural 32 26 11 32 279
Total 25 22 13 39 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 27 21 11 40 459
No 23 23 17 37 297
Refused 0 0 0 100 1
Total 25 22 13 39 757
Health worker in household

Yes 22 21 13 45 116
No 26 23 14 38 641
Total 25 22 13 39 757
Party

Democrat 4 5 16 75 239
Republican 57 30 9 4 267
Neither 17 33 15 35 251
Total 25 22 13 39 757
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Q22w2. How much do you trust each of the following to provide reliable information on coronavirus? Louisiana Governor John Bel
Edwards?

A great deal A fair amount Not much Not at all N
% % % %

Age
18-29 28 44 14 14 50
30-49 39 34 15 12 248
50-64 34 36 15 16 232
65+ 33 35 18 14 227
Total 34 36 16 14 757
Race
White 26 38 18 18 544
African American 51 33 11 5 139
Other 33 37 17 14 74
Total 34 36 16 14 757
Income
Below Median 42 35 13 11 337
Above Median 30 37 17 16 331
Refused 16 40 26 17 89
Total 34 36 16 14 757
Gender
Male 36 35 11 18 304
Female 32 38 20 10 453
Total 34 36 16 14 757
Region
Metro BR 40 42 9 9 125
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Metro NO 39 37 15 9 271
South 28 29 21 22 181
Northwest 33 41 11 15 92
Northeast 25 34 26 15 87
Refused 100 0 0 0 1
Total 34 36 16 14 757
Urbanicity

City 37 39 16 8 254
Suburban 37 34 13 17 224
Small town/Rural 30 36 18 17 279
Total 34 36 16 14 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 39 32 19 11 459
No 29 42 12 18 297
Refused 0 100 0 0 1
Total 34 36 16 14 757
Health worker in household

Yes 49 22 23 6 116
No 31 40 14 16 641
Total 34 36 16 14 757
Party

Democrat 58 32 8 3 239
Republican 16 39 23 22 267
Neither 28 38 17 17 251
Total 34 36 16 14 757
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Q23w2. How much do you trust each of the following to provide reliable information on coronavirus? The Louisiana Department of Health?

A great deal A fair amount Not much Not at all N
% % % %

Age
18-29 25 47 27 1 50
30-49 37 40 13 10 248
50-64 37 35 19 9 232
65+ 26 56 16 2 227
Total 32 44 18 6 757
Race
White 27 46 19 8 544
African American 45 35 17 3 139
Other 23 59 10 8 74
Total 32 44 18 6 757
Income
Below Median 37 40 15 8 337
Above Median 29 48 18 5 331
Refused 23 45 27 4 89
Total 32 44 18 6 757
Gender
Male 35 40 15 9 304
Female 30 47 20 4 453
Total 32 44 18 6 757
Region
Metro BR 42 41 13 3 125
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Metro NO 33 43 18 6 271
South 28 46 18 9 181
Northwest 26 48 20 6 92
Northeast 33 41 21 5 87
Refused 100 0 0 0 1
Total 32 44 18 6 757
Urbanicity

City 32 47 18 3 254
Suburban 31 44 15 11 224
Small town/Rural 34 41 20 6 279
Total 32 44 18 6 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 36 39 21 4 459
No 28 50 13 10 297
Refused 100 0 0 0 1
Total 32 44 18 6 757
Health worker in household

Yes 43 32 22 3 116
No 30 47 16 7 641
Total 32 44 18 6 757
Party

Democrat 53 34 13 0 239
Republican 20 51 23 7 267
Neither 23 47 18 12 251
Total 32 44 18 6 757
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Q24w2. How much do you trust each of the following to provide reliable information on coronavirus? The U.S. Centers for Disease Control &
Prevention (the CDC)?

A great deal A fair amount Not much Not at all N
% % % %

Age
18-29 39 41 18 1 50
30-49 36 36 14 14 248
50-64 33 33 20 15 232
65+ 26 41 24 8 227
Total 33 37 19 10 757
Race
White 29 38 21 12 544
African American 43 34 16 8 139
Other 30 44 17 8 74
Total 33 37 19 10 757
Income
Below Median 38 37 15 11 337
Above Median 30 37 24 9 331
Refused 25 43 19 13 89
Total 33 37 19 10 757
Gender
Male 38 31 16 15 304
Female 29 43 21 7 453
Total 33 37 19 10 757
Region
Metro BR 42 31 20 7 125
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Metro NO 34 38 18 9 271
South 31 37 19 13 181
Northwest 27 37 23 13 92
Northeast 31 46 14 9 87
Refused 0 100 0 0 1
Total 33 37 19 10 757
Urbanicity

City 32 39 23 7 254
Suburban 32 39 15 14 224
Small town/Rural 37 35 18 11 279
Total 33 37 19 10 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 35 34 22 9 459
No 31 43 14 12 297
Refused 100 0 0 0 1
Total 33 37 19 10 757
Health worker in household

Yes 36 34 21 9 116
No 33 38 18 11 641
Total 33 37 19 10 757
Party

Democrat 53 31 13 4 239
Republican 20 41 28 12 267
Neither 26 41 17 16 251
Total 33 37 19 10 757
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Q25w2. How much do you trust each of the following to provide reliable information on coronavirus? National news media?

A great deal A fair amount Not much Not at all N
% % % %

Age
18-29 18 40 32 10 50
30-49 15 37 26 21 248
50-64 17 28 23 32 232
65+ 14 29 24 34 227
Total 16 33 26 25 757
Race
White 7 26 34 33 544
African American 35 45 11 9 139
Other 11 42 22 25 74
Total 16 33 26 25 757
Income
Below Median 20 41 19 20 337
Above Median 13 27 31 30 331
Refused 8 26 38 28 89
Total 16 33 26 25 757
Gender
Male 15 34 22 30 304
Female 17 33 29 21 453
Total 16 33 26 25 757
Region
Metro BR 24 31 21 23 125
Metro NO 15 36 24 25 271
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South 20 27 25 28 181
Northwest 4 45 30 21 92
Northeast 13 26 35 26 87
Refused 0 0 100 0 1
Total 16 33 26 25 757
Urbanicity

City 18 44 24 15 254
Suburban 16 25 27 32 224
Small town/Rural 14 31 26 29 279
Total 16 33 26 25 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 19 31 25 25 459
No 11 36 27 25 297
Refused 100 0 0 0 1
Total 16 33 26 25 757
Health worker in household

Yes 24 38 21 17 116
No 14 32 27 27 641
Total 16 33 26 25 757
Party

Democrat 30 48 14 7 239
Republican 7 14 39 39 267
Neither 9 36 25 30 251
Total 16 33 26 25 757
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Q26w2. How much do you trust each of the following to provide reliable information on coronavirus? Local news media?

A great deal A fair amount Not much Not at all Refused N
% % % % %

Age
18-29 21 36 35 8 0 50
30-49 24 44 21 12 0 248
50-64 21 42 24 13 0 232
65+ 18 50 22 10 0 227
Total 21 43 24 11 0 757
Race
White 15 40 31 14 0 544
African American 36 49 12 3 0 139
Other 12 40 27 22 0 74
Total 21 43 24 11 0 757
Income
Below Median 26 45 17 12 0 337
Above Median 17 40 33 10 0 331
Refused 12 46 29 13 0 89
Total 21 43 24 11 0 757
Gender
Male 24 40 22 14 0 304
Female 19 46 27 9 0 453
Total 21 43 24 11 0 757
Region
Metro BR 28 49 15 8 0 125
Metro NO 24 41 25 10 0 271
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South 20 37 26 16 0 181
Northwest 13 48 28 11 0 92
Northeast 14 47 30 9 1 87
Refused 0 100 0 0 0 1
Total 21 43 24 11 0 757
Urbanicity

City 23 48 22 7 0 254
Suburban 16 41 26 17 0 224
Small town/Rural 24 39 26 11 0 279
Total 21 43 24 11 0 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 26 40 25 9 0 459
No 15 47 24 14 0 297
Refused 100 0 0 0 0 1
Total 21 43 24 11 0 757
Health worker in household

Yes 29 39 24 9 0 116
No 19 44 25 12 0 641
Total 21 43 24 11 0 757
Party

Democrat 36 47 14 2 0 239
Republican 12 35 37 16 0 267
Neither 14 47 22 16 0 251
Total 21 43 24 11 0 757
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Q27w2. How much do you trust each of the following to provide reliable information on coronavirus? Your doctor?

A great deal A fair amount Not much Not atall N
% % % %

Age
18-29 59 28 7 6 50
30-49 50 39 5 5 248
50-64 56 37 6 1 232
65+ 63 32 3 1 227
Total 56 35 5 3 757
Race
White 60 32 4 3 544
African American 52 37 8 3 139
Other 39 51 3 8 74
Total 56 35 5 3 757
Income
Below Median 55 37 6 3 337
Above Median 60 33 5 2 331
Refused 46 37 6 10 89
Total 56 35 5 3 757
Gender
Male 63 30 4 4 304
Female 50 40 7 3 453
Total 56 35 5 3 757
Region
Metro BR 61 31 2 5 125
Metro NO 51 40 4 4 271
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South 59 32 7 2 181
Northwest 57 33 6 4 92
Northeast 52 37 9 2 87
Refused 100 0 0 0 1
Total 56 35 5 3 757
Urbanicity

City 53 39 7 0 254
Suburban 50 35 7 9 224
Small town/Rural 64 31 3 2 279
Total 56 35 5 3 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 62 32 5 2 459
No 49 39 6 5 297
Refused 0 100 0 0 1
Total 56 35 5 3 757
Health worker in household

Yes 53 34 7 6 116
No 57 36 5 3 641
Total 56 35 5 3 757
Party

Democrat 58 34 6 2 239
Republican 61 33 4 1 267
Neither 48 39 5 8 251
Total 56 35 5 3 757
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Q28w2. Do you approve or disapprove of how each of the following is handling the coronavirus outbreak? The federal government?

Neither
Strongly Somewhat approve nor Somewhat Strongly
approve approve disapprove disapprove disapprove Refused N
% % % % % %
Age
18-29 4 21 31 15 29 0 50
30-49 17 20 26 10 27 0 248
50-64 21 31 12 16 18 2 232
65+ 24 34 13 10 19 0 227
Total 17 26 21 12 23 1 757
Race
White 20 29 19 13 19 0 544
African American 14 21 24 12 26 2 139
Other 6 21 20 9 43 0 74
Total 17 26 21 12 23 1 757
Income
Below Median 17 28 21 10 25 0 337
Above Median 18 25 18 16 23 1 331
Refused 16 24 30 11 19 0 89
Total 17 26 21 12 23 1 757
Gender
Male 17 25 17 14 26 0 304
Female 17 27 23 11 21 1 453
Total 17 26 21 12 23 1 757
Region
Metro BR 16 29 23 12 20 0 125
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Metro NO 17 24 19 9 28 2 271
South 20 25 19 13 22 0 181
Northwest 14 29 20 15 24 0 92
Northeast 17 25 24 18 16 0 87
Refused 100 0 0 0 0 0 1
Total 17 26 21 12 23 1 757
Urbanicity

City 8 25 28 10 29 0 254
Suburban 19 23 22 14 22 2 224
Small town/Rural 25 30 13 13 19 0 279
Total 17 26 21 12 23 1 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 20 28 18 12 22 1 459
No 14 24 24 13 25 0 297
Refused 0 0 0 0 100 0 1
Total 17 26 21 12 23 1 757
Health worker in household

Yes 19 27 23 9 18 3 116
No 17 26 20 13 25 0 641
Total 17 26 21 12 23 1 757
Party

Democrat 9 18 16 20 34 2 239
Republican 32 34 20 6 7 0 267
Neither 11 26 25 10 28 0 251
Total 17 26 21 12 23 1 757

94



Q29w2. Do you approve or disapprove of how each of the following is handling the coronavirus outbreak? The state government?

Neither
Strongly Somewhat approve nor Somewhat Strongly
approve approve disapprove disapprove disapprove Refused N
% % % % % %
Age
18-29 20 35 23 10 11 0 50
30-49 27 32 23 8 9 0 248
50-64 23 40 10 12 13 2 232
65+ 27 38 11 17 7 0 227
Total 25 36 17 12 10 1 757
Race
White 23 37 15 13 12 0 544
African American 32 34 20 8 4 2 139
Other 16 35 21 13 15 0 74
Total 25 36 17 12 10 1 757
Income
Below Median 27 38 17 11 7 0 337
Above Median 25 32 15 12 14 1 331
Refused 14 43 25 12 7 0 89
Total 25 36 17 12 10 1 757
Gender
Male 28 35 13 11 13 0 304
Female 22 37 21 12 7 1 453
Total 25 36 17 12 10 1 757
Region
Metro BR 32 31 23 9 5 0 125
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Metro NO 28 41 14 9 7 2 271
South 16 39 16 12 17 0 181
Northwest 28 32 12 17 10 0 92
Northeast 20 30 27 14 8 0 87
Refused 100 0 0 0 0 0 1
Total 25 36 17 12 10 1 757
Urbanicity

City 26 35 19 10 9 0 254
Suburban 23 38 19 9 9 2 224
Small town/Rural 25 36 13 14 11 0 279
Total 25 36 17 12 10 1 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 29 33 15 14 8 1 459
No 20 40 19 8 12 0 297
Refused 0 0 100 0 0 0 1
Total 25 36 17 12 10 1 757
Health worker in household

Yes 24 30 22 13 8 3 116
No 25 38 16 11 10 0 641
Total 25 36 17 12 10 1 757
Party

Democrat 37 36 15 7 4 2 239
Republican 20 30 18 18 14 0 267
Neither 17 42 18 11 12 0 251
Total 25 36 17 12 10 1 757
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Q30w2. Do you approve or disapprove of how each of the following is handling the coronavirus outbreak? The local government?

Neither
Strongly Somewhat approve nor Somewhat Strongly
approve approve disapprove disapprove disapprove Refused N
% % % % % %
Age
18-29 22 28 33 10 7 0 50
30-49 24 32 24 10 10 0 248
50-64 24 38 17 12 8 2 232
65+ 22 42 19 14 4 0 227
Total 23 35 23 11 7 1 757
Race
White 21 39 21 12 7 0 544
African American 29 30 22 10 7 2 139
Other 17 26 35 9 13 0 74
Total 23 35 23 11 7 1 757
Income
Below Median 27 31 21 14 7 0 337
Above Median 19 41 21 8 9 1 331
Refused 19 28 38 9 6 0 89
Total 23 35 23 11 7 1 757
Gender
Male 26 35 18 13 9 0 304
Female 21 35 27 10 6 1 453
Total 23 35 23 11 7 1 757
Region
Metro BR 28 33 19 15 4 0 125
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Metro NO 27 38 17 8 9 2 271
South 17 37 28 12 7 0 181
Northwest 21 32 25 9 13 0 92
Northeast 20 28 34 14 3 0 87
Refused 100 0 0 0 0 0 1
Total 23 35 23 11 7 1 757
Urbanicity

City 22 39 23 8 8 0 254
Suburban 27 29 26 9 7 2 224
Small town/Rural 21 36 20 15 7 0 279
Total 23 35 23 11 7 1 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 23 33 24 12 7 1 459
No 24 37 21 11 8 0 297
Refused 0 0 100 0 0 0 1
Total 23 35 23 11 7 1 757
Health worker in household

Yes 23 26 34 5 10 3 116
No 23 37 20 13 7 0 641
Total 23 35 23 11 7 1 757
Party

Democrat 34 30 17 13 4 2 239
Republican 20 38 24 12 6 0 267
Neither 15 37 28 8 13 0 251
Total 23 35 23 11 7 1 757
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Q101w2. Which comes closer to your view?

Wearing a mask or other face covering over your nose Wearing mask or other face covering over your nose
and mouth when around others is the responsible thing and mouth when around others is an unnecessary
to do. burden. N
% %

Age
18-29 74 26 50
30-49 78 22 248
50-64 76 24 232
65+ 76 24 227
Total 76 24 757
Race
White 73 27 544
African American 82 18 139
Other 76 24 74
Total 76 24 757
Income
Below Median 79 21 337
Above Median 71 29 331
Refused 83 17 89
Total 76 24 757
Gender
Male 71 29 304
Female 81 19 453
Total 76 24 757
Region
Metro BR 75 25 125
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Metro NO 82 18 271
South 75 25 181
Northwest 71 29 92
Northeast 72 28 87
Refused 100 0 1
Total 76 24 757
Urbanicity

City 81 19 254
Suburban 74 26 224
Small town/Rural 73 27 279
Total 76 24 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 82 18 459
No 69 31 297
Refused 100 0 1
Total 76 24 757
Health worker in household

Yes 74 26 116
No 77 23 641
Total 76 24 757
Party

Democrat 93 7 239
Republican 63 37 267
Neither 71 29 251
Total 76 24 757
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Q31w2. Which comes closer to your view?

The U.S. and Louisiana should ease up on measures to

The U.S. and Louisiana should continue measures to slow the spread of the coronavirus soon, in order to get
slow the spread of the coronavirus, even if that means the economy going again, even if that means more
many businesses will have to stay closed. people would get coronavirus and could die. N
% %

Age
18-29 66 35 50
30-49 64 36 248
50-64 57 43 232
65+ 49 51 227
Total 59 41 757
Race
White 45 55 544
African American 82 18 139
Other 77 23 74
Total 59 41 757
Income
Below Median 68 32 337
Above Median 49 51 331
Refused 55 45 89
Total 59 41 757
Gender
Male 51 49 304
Female 66 34 453
Total 59 41 757
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Region

Metro BR 62 38 125
Metro NO 63 37 271
South 51 49 181
Northwest 57 43 92
Northeast 63 37 87
Refused 0 100 1
Total 59 41 757
Urbanicity

City 68 32 254
Suburban 56 44 224
Small town/Rural 53 47 279
Total 59 41 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 62 38 459
No 55 45 297
Refused 100 0 1
Total 59 41 757
Health worker in household

Yes 72 28 116
No 56 44 641
Total 59 41 757
Party

Democrat 89 11 239
Republican 32 68 267
Neither 53 47 251
Total 59 41 757
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Q102w2. Starting from today, how long would you be willing to follow strict social distancing guidelines and limitations on
activities in order to limit the spread of coronavirus in your community?

Less than a Between1and Between 4 and More than 6
Not at all month 3 months 6 months months N
% % % % %
Age
18-29 9 26 26 3 36 50
30-49 11 14 29 14 33 248
50-64 18 15 24 14 30 232
65+ 19 21 24 13 23 227
Total 14 18 26 12 30 757
Race
White 18 21 27 8 25 544
African American 7 12 23 19 39 139
Other 14 16 28 7 35 74
Total 14 18 26 12 30 757
Income
Below Median 9 14 30 14 33 337
Above Median 23 20 21 8 27 331
Refused 7 27 27 10 30 89
Total 14 18 26 12 30 757
Gender
Male 20 20 20 11 28 304
Female 9 16 32 12 32 453
Total 14 18 26 12 30 757
Region
Metro BR 14 22 24 15 27 125
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Metro NO 9 14 26 10 41 271
South 18 14 25 17 26 181
Northwest 19 18 34 8 21 92
Northeast 15 31 24 3 27 87
Refused 0 0 0 100 0 1
Total 14 18 26 12 30 757
Urbanicity

City 14 18 22 13 33 254
Suburban 13 18 29 11 30 224
Small town/Rural 16 18 27 11 28 279
Total 14 18 26 12 30 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 13 13 25 13 36 459
No 15 24 27 10 23 297
Refused 0 0 0 100 0 1
Total 14 18 26 12 30 757
Health worker in household

Yes 13 18 22 13 34 116
No 14 18 27 11 29 641
Total 14 18 26 12 30 757
Party

Democrat 1 7 25 19 47 239
Republican 25 28 26 6 15 267
Neither 17 19 28 9 27 251
Total 14 18 26 12 30 757
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Q36w2. Have you experienced the following because of the coronavirus? Lost income from a job or business?

Yes No N
% %

Age
18-29 38 62 50
30-49 36 64 248
50-64 26 74 232
65+ 11 89 227
Total 28 72 757
Race
White 26 74 544
African American 30 70 139
Other 33 67 74
Total 28 72 757
Income
Below Median 30 70 337
Above Median 26 74 331
Refused 25 75 89
Total 28 72 757
Gender
Male 28 72 304
Female 28 72 453
Total 28 72 757
Region
Metro BR 34 66 125
Metro NO 30 70 271
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South 27 73 181
Northwest 18 82 92
Northeast 26 74 87
Refused 100 0 1
Total 28 72 757
Urbanicity

City 28 72 254
Suburban 29 71 224
Small town/Rural 27 73 279
Total 28 72 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 28 72 459
No 28 72 297
Refused 0 100 1
Total 28 72 757
Health worker in household

Yes 40 60 116
No 25 75 641
Total 28 72 757
Party

Democrat 27 73 239
Republican 28 72 267
Neither 28 72 251
Total 28 72 757
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Q37w2. Have you experienced the following because of the coronavirus? Lost your job, been laid off, or had your hours reduced without
pay?

Yes No N
% %

Age
18-29 37 63 50
30-49 26 74 248
50-64 17 83 232
65+ 9 91 227
Total 22 78 757
Race
White 21 79 544
African American 24 76 139
Other 22 78 74
Total 22 78 757
Income
Below Median 24 76 337
Above Median 22 78 331
Refused 8 92 89
Total 22 78 757
Gender
Male 22 78 304
Female 22 78 453
Total 22 78 757
Region
Metro BR 29 71 125
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Metro NO 24 76 271
South 17 83 181
Northwest 16 84 92
Northeast 22 78 87
Refused 100 0 1
Total 22 78 757
Urbanicity

City 24 76 254
Suburban 18 82 224
Small town/Rural 23 77 279
Total 22 78 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 20 80 459
No 23 77 297
Refused 0 100 1
Total 22 78 757
Health worker in household

Yes 27 73 116
No 20 80 641
Total 22 78 757
Party

Democrat 24 76 239
Republican 21 79 267
Neither 20 80 251
Total 22 78 757
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Q38w2. Have you experienced the following because of the coronavirus? Lost your health insurance?

Yes No N
% %

Age
18-29 13 87 50
30-49 7 93 248
50-64 1 99 232
65+ 1 99 227
Total 5 95 757
Race
White 4 96 544
African American 6 94 139
Other 12 88 74
Total 5 95 757
Income
Below Median 7 93 337
Above Median 3 97 331
Refused 2 98 89
Total 5 95 757
Gender
Male 5 95 304
Female 5 95 453
Total 5 95 757
Region
Metro BR 11 89 125
Metro NO 2 98 271
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South 4 96 181
Northwest 6 94 92
Northeast 6 94 87
Refused 0 100 1
Total 5 95 757
Urbanicity

City 6 94 254
Suburban 6 94 224
Small town/Rural 4 96 279
Total 5 95 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 4 96 459
No 6 94 297
Refused 0 100 1
Total 5 95 757
Health worker in household

Yes 11 89 116
No 4 96 641
Total 5 95 757
Party

Democrat 6 94 239
Republican 3 97 267
Neither 7 93 251
Total 5 95 757
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Q39w2. Have you experienced the following because of the coronavirus? Been unable to get cleaning supplies or hand sanitizer?

Yes No N
% %

Age
18-29 70 30 50
30-49 63 37 248
50-64 71 29 232
65+ 55 45 227
Total 65 35 757
Race
White 66 34 544
African American 63 37 139
Other 60 40 74
Total 65 35 757
Income
Below Median 64 36 337
Above Median 62 38 331
Refused 73 27 89
Total 65 35 757
Gender
Male 60 40 304
Female 68 32 453
Total 65 35 757
Region
Metro BR 67 33 125
Metro NO 70 30 271
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South 64 36 181
Northwest 48 52 92
Northeast 67 33 87
Refused 100 0 1
Total 65 35 757
Urbanicity

City 65 35 254
Suburban 63 37 224
Small town/Rural 66 34 279
Total 65 35 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 68 32 459
No 60 40 297
Refused 0 100 1
Total 65 35 757
Health worker in household

Yes 65 35 116
No 64 36 641
Total 65 35 757
Party

Democrat 67 33 239
Republican 66 34 267
Neither 60 40 251
Total 65 35 757
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Q40w2. Have you experienced the following because of the coronavirus? Been unable to get prescription medication?

Yes No N
% %

Age
18-29 14 86 50
30-49 12 88 248
50-64 11 89 232
65+ 3 97 227
Total 10 90 757
Race
White 8 92 544
African American 13 87 139
Other 16 84 74
Total 10 90 757
Income
Below Median 12 88 337
Above Median 9 91 331
Refused 6 94 89
Total 10 90 757
Gender
Male 8 92 304
Female 12 88 453
Total 10 90 757
Region
Metro BR 15 85 125
Metro NO 10 90 271
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South 10 90 181
Northwest 6 94 92
Northeast 9 92 87
Refused 0 100 1
Total 10 90 757
Urbanicity

City 11 89 254
Suburban 10 90 224
Small town/Rural 9 91 279
Total 10 90 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 12 88 459
No 8 92 297
Refused 0 100 1
Total 10 90 757
Health worker in household

Yes 18 82 116
No 8 92 641
Total 10 90 757
Party

Democrat 12 88 239
Republican 7 93 267
Neither 12 88 251
Total 10 90 757
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Q41w2. Have you experienced the following because of the coronavirus? Been unable to get medical care for conditions or concerns not
related to the coronavirus?

Yes No N
% %

Age
18-29 27 73 50
30-49 23 77 248
50-64 34 66 232
65+ 13 87 227
Total 24 76 757
Race
White 23 77 544
African American 26 74 139
Other 31 69 74
Total 24 76 757
Income
Below Median 26 74 337
Above Median 24 76 331
Refused 15 85 89
Total 24 76 757
Gender
Male 22 78 304
Female 26 74 453
Total 24 76 757
Region
Metro BR 20 80 125
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Metro NO 24 76 271
South 24 76 181
Northwest 31 69 92
Northeast 21 79 87
Refused 0 100 1
Total 24 76 757
Urbanicity

City 27 73 254
Suburban 20 80 224
Small town/Rural 25 75 279
Total 24 76 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 27 73 459
No 21 79 297
Refused 0 100 1
Total 24 76 757
Health worker in household

Yes 32 68 116
No 22 78 641
Total 24 76 757
Party

Democrat 23 77 239
Republican 21 79 267
Neither 29 71 251
Total 24 76 757
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Q103w2. Have you experienced the following because of the coronavirus? Fallen behind in paying your rent or mortgage?

Yes No N
% %

Age
18-29 21 79 50
30-49 17 83 248
50-64 10 90 232
65+ 2 98 227
Total 13 87 757
Race
White 8 92 544
African American 20 80 139
Other 19 81 74
Total 13 87 757
Income
Below Median 19 81 337
Above Median 5 95 331
Refused 12 88 89
Total 13 87 757
Gender
Male 12 88 304
Female 14 86 453
Total 13 87 757
Region
Metro BR 16 84 125
Metro NO 11 89 271
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South 13 87 181
Northwest 9 91 92
Northeast 18 82 87
Refused 0 100 1
Total 13 87 757
Urbanicity

City 17 83 254
Suburban 11 89 224
Small town/Rural 10 90 279
Total 13 87 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 13 87 459
No 13 87 297
Refused 0 100 1
Total 13 87 757
Health worker in household

Yes 27 73 116
No 9 91 641
Total 13 87 757
Party

Democrat 15 85 239
Republican 9 91 267
Neither 15 86 251
Total 13 87 757
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Q104w2. Have you tried to apply for unemployment benefits in the past two months?

Yes No N
% %

Age
18-29 27 73 50
30-49 16 84 248
50-64 8 92 232
65+ 5 95 227
Total 14 86 757
Race
White 13 87 544
African American 14 86 139
Other 15 85 74
Total 14 86 757
Income
Below Median 13 87 337
Above Median 16 84 331
Refused 6 94 89
Total 14 86 757
Gender
Male 12 88 304
Female 15 85 453
Total 14 86 757
Region
Metro BR 20 80 125
Metro NO 16 84 271
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South 10 90 181
Northwest 11 89 92
Northeast 10 90 87
Refused 0 100 1
Total 14 86 757
Urbanicity

City 16 84 254
Suburban 9 91 224
Small town/Rural 14 86 279
Total 14 86 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 13 87 459
No 15 85 297
Refused 0 100 1
Total 14 86 757
Health worker in household

Yes 17 83 116
No 13 87 641
Total 14 86 757
Party

Democrat 19 81 239
Republican 11 89 267
Neither 11 89 251
Total 14 86 757
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Q105w2. Were you able to complete the application? [ASKED ONLY TO THOSE WHO HAVE TRIED APPLYING]

Yes No N
% %

Age
18-29 74 26 10
30-49 88 12 48
50-64 89 11 23
65+ 90 10 11
Total 83 17 92
Race
White 78 22 65
African American 89 11 17
Other 99 1 10
Total 83 17 92
Income
Below Median 85 15 42
Above Median 81 19 44
Refused 98 2 6
Total 83 17 92
Gender
Male 75 25 27
Female 89 11 65
Total 83 17 92
Region
Metro BR 100 0 12
Metro NO 80 20 43
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South 87 13 21
Northwest 44 56 8
Northeast 100 0 8
Total 83 17 92
Urbanicity

City 68 32 37
Suburban 99 1 23
Small town/Rural 92 8 32
Total 83 17 92
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 92 8 52
No 74 26 40
Total 83 17 92
Health worker in household

Yes 98 2 20
No 79 21 72
Total 83 17 92
Party

Democrat 90 10 38
Republican 73 27 25
Neither 81 19 29
Total 83 17 92
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Q42w2. In the last two weeks, have you cut the size of your meals or skipped meals because there wasn't enough food?

Yes No N
% %

Age
18-29 29 71 50
30-49 20 80 248
50-64 15 85 232
65+ 10 90 227
Total 18 82 757
Race
White 15 85 544
African American 22 78 139
Other 24 76 74
Total 18 82 757
Income
Below Median 25 75 337
Above Median 10 89 331
Refused 15 85 89
Total 18 82 757
Gender
Male 19 81 304
Female 17 83 453
Total 18 82 757
Region
Metro BR 16 84 125
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Metro NO 19 81 271
South 16 84 181
Northwest 21 79 92
Northeast 19 81 87
Refused 0 100 1
Total 18 82 757
Urbanicity

City 22 78 254
Suburban 18 82 224
Small town/Rural 14 86 279
Total 18 82 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 18 82 459
No 19 81 297
Refused 0 100 1
Total 18 82 757
Health worker in household

Yes 27 73 116
No 16 84 641
Total 18 82 757
Party

Democrat 18 82 239
Republican 17 83 267
Neither 19 81 251
Total 18 82 757
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Q43w2. Do you feel that worry or stress related to coronavirus has had a negative impact on your mental health, or not?

Yes No Refused N
% % %

Age
18-29 57 41 2 50
30-49 56 44 0 248
50-64 45 55 0 232
65+ 28 72 0 227
Total 47 53 0 757
Race
White 50 50 1 544
African American 37 63 0 139
Other 68 32 0 74
Total 47 53 0 757
Income
Below Median 51 49 0 337
Above Median 46 53 1 331
Refused 35 65 0 89
Total 47 53 0 757
Gender
Male 42 58 0 304
Female 51 48 1 453
Total 47 53 0 757
Region
Metro BR 39 61 0 125
Metro NO 55 45 0 271
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South 46 53 1 181
Northwest 45 55 0 92
Northeast 42 58 0 87
Refused 100 0 0 1
Total 47 53 0 757
Urbanicity

City 47 53 0 254
Suburban 42 58 0 224
Small town/Rural 51 48 1 279
Total 47 53 0 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 50 50 0 459
No 43 56 1 297
Refused 0 100 0 1
Total 47 53 0 757
Health worker in household

Yes 57 42 2 116
No 45 55 0 641
Total 47 53 0 757
Party

Democrat 50 50 0 239
Republican 45 55 0 267
Neither 47 52 1 251
Total 47 53 0 757
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Q44w2. Was that a major impact or a minor impact? [ASKED ONLY TO RESPONDENTS ANSWERING YES TO Q43]

Major impact Minor impact Refused N
% % %

Age
18-29 51 49 0 28
30-49 38 61 0 156
50-64 31 69 0 115
65+ 24 73 2 71
Total 38 62 0 370
Race
White 32 68 0 269
African American 50 48 1 52
Other 42 58 0 49
Total 38 62 0 370
Income
Below Median 41 59 1 180
Above Median 37 63 0 159
Refused 20 80 0 31
Total 38 62 0 370
Gender
Male 31 69 0 120
Female 42 57 1 250
Total 38 62 0 370
Region
Metro BR 36 64 0 58
Metro NO 34 66 0 144

127



South 43 56 1 89
Northwest 49 51 0 40
Northeast 22 78 0 38
Refused 0 100 0 1
Total 38 62 0 370
Urbanicity

City 44 56 0 137
Suburban 31 68 1 101
Small town/Rural 37 63 0 132
Total 38 62 0 370
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 41 59 1 232
No 33 67 0 138
Total 38 62 0 370
Health worker in household

Yes 49 51 0 65
No 34 66 0 305
Total 38 62 0 370
Party

Democrat 45 54 1 133
Republican 32 68 0 106
Neither 34 66 0 131
Total 38 62 0 370
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Q45w2. Have you been personally tested for coronavirus?

Yes, have been No, have not
tested been tested Refused N
% % %

Age
18-29 11 87 2 50
30-49 13 87 0 248
50-64 13 87 0 232
65+ 10 90 0 227
Total 12 88 0 757
Race
White 8 92 1 544
African American 20 80 0 139
Other 15 85 0 74
Total 12 88 0 757
Income
Below Median 15 85 0 337
Above Median 10 89 1 331
Refused 4 96 0 89
Total 12 88 0 757
Gender
Male 15 85 0 304
Female 9 90 1 453
Total 12 88 0 757
Region
Metro BR 19 81 0 125
Metro NO 13 87 0 271
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South 7 91 1 181
Northwest 16 84 0 92
Northeast 3 97 0 87
Refused 0 100 0 1
Total 12 88 0 757
Urbanicity

City 19 81 0 254
Suburban 10 90 0 224
Small town/Rural 7 92 1 279
Total 12 88 0 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 13 87 0 459
No 11 88 1 297
Refused 0 100 0 1
Total 12 88 0 757
Health worker in household

Yes 14 84 2 116
No 11 89 0 641
Total 12 88 0 757
Party

Democrat 14 86 0 239
Republican 11 89 0 267
Neither 11 88 1 251
Total 12 88 0 757
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Q46w2. Have you tried to get tested for coronavirus? [ASKED ONLY TO RESPONDENTS ANSWERING NO TO Q45]

Yes No Refused N
% % %

Age
18-29 4 92 3 45
30-49 3 97 1 217
50-64 5 94 1 210
65+ 3 97 0 204
Total 4 95 1 676
Race
White 2 98 1 496
African American 7 91 2 115
Other 7 89 4 65
Total 4 95 1 676
Income
Below Median 4 95 1 298
Above Median 4 95 1 294
Refused 0 97 3 84
Total 4 95 1 676
Gender
Male 2 97 1 268
Female 5 94 2 408
Total 4 95 1 676
Region
Metro BR 5 94 1 110
Metro NO 7 93 0 232
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South 0 95 4 167
Northwest 1 99 0 82
Northeast 1 99 0 84
Refused 0 100 0 1
Total 4 95 1 676
Urbanicity

City 4 94 2 216
Suburban 5 95 0 201
Small town/Rural 3 96 1 259
Total 4 95 1 676
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 6 94 0 408
No 1 97 2 267
Refused 0 100 0 1
Total 4 95 1 676
Health worker in household

Yes 11 89 0 96
No 2 97 2 580
Total 4 95 1 676
Party

Democrat 8 91 1 209
Republican 1 98 1 243
Neither 1 97 2 224
Total 4 95 1 676
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Q64w2. How much do you feel each of the following about the coronavirus outbreak? Hopeful?

Alot Some Not much Not at all Refused N
% % % % %

Age
18-29 17 25 33 23 2 50
30-49 26 35 26 13 0 248
50-64 30 36 27 7 0 232
65+ 35 53 10 2 0 227
Total 27 38 24 11 0 757
Race
White 27 39 25 8 1 544
African American 30 36 20 14 0 139
Other 20 31 29 20 0 74
Total 27 38 24 11 0 757
Income
Below Median 30 39 19 12 0 337
Above Median 25 37 31 7 1 331
Refused 24 34 22 21 0 89
Total 27 38 24 11 0 757
Gender
Male 28 38 25 9 0 304
Female 27 37 23 13 1 453
Total 27 38 24 11 0 757
Region
Metro BR 31 31 21 16 0 125
Metro NO 19 44 29 9 0 271
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South 25 42 23 9 1 181
Northwest 40 28 23 8 0 92
Northeast 34 31 17 18 0 87
Refused 100 0 0 0 0 1
Total 27 38 24 11 0 757
Urbanicity

City 21 42 25 11 0 254
Suburban 31 35 23 11 0 224
Small town/Rural 30 35 23 11 1 279
Total 27 38 24 11 0 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 29 40 21 10 0 459
No 25 34 28 12 1 297
Refused 0 100 0 0 0 1
Total 27 38 24 11 0 757
Health worker in household

Yes 32 27 24 14 2 116
No 26 40 24 10 0 641
Total 27 38 24 11 0 757
Party

Democrat 19 38 28 14 0 239
Republican 39 37 20 4 0 267
Neither 25 38 23 14 1 251
Total 27 38 24 11 0 757
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Q65w2. How much do you feel each of the following about the coronavirus outbreak? Upset?

Alot Some Not much Not at all Refused N
% % % % %

Age
18-29 22 44 20 12 2 50
30-49 19 42 23 16 0 248
50-64 24 33 20 23 0 232
65+ 13 39 22 26 0 227
Total 20 39 21 19 0 757
Race
White 23 38 22 16 1 544
African American 14 38 21 27 0 139
Other 16 54 16 14 0 74
Total 20 39 21 19 0 757
Income
Below Median 19 42 20 19 0 337
Above Median 20 40 20 19 1 331
Refused 23 24 29 25 0 89
Total 20 39 21 19 0 757
Gender
Male 18 37 22 23 0 304
Female 21 41 21 16 1 453
Total 20 39 21 19 0 757
Region
Metro BR 23 37 14 26 0 125
Metro NO 20 39 18 22 0 271
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South 18 41 25 14 1 181
Northwest 19 39 28 14 0 92
Northeast 14 42 23 21 0 87
Refused 0 0 0 100 0 1
Total 20 39 21 19 0 757
Urbanicity

City 19 39 22 21 0 254
Suburban 16 44 23 17 0 224
Small town/Rural 23 37 20 20 1 279
Total 20 39 21 19 0 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 20 42 20 19 0 459
No 19 36 24 20 1 297
Refused 0 100 0 0 0 1
Total 20 39 21 19 0 757
Health worker in household

Yes 19 41 23 16 2 116
No 20 39 21 20 0 641
Total 20 39 21 19 0 757
Party

Democrat 18 43 21 18 0 239
Republican 14 39 28 19 0 267
Neither 27 36 15 21 1 251
Total 20 39 21 19 0 757
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Q66w2. How much do you feel each of the following about the coronavirus outbreak? Anxious?

Alot Some Not much Not at all Refused N
% % % % %

Age
18-29 25 47 13 12 2 50
30-49 25 39 21 15 0 248
50-64 21 35 27 16 0 232
65+ 14 32 30 25 0 227
Total 22 38 23 17 0 757
Race
White 23 37 26 15 1 544
African American 21 38 20 21 0 139
Other 20 48 14 19 0 74
Total 22 38 23 17 0 757
Income
Below Median 24 36 23 17 0 337
Above Median 20 37 25 17 1 331
Refused 16 46 19 18 0 89
Total 22 38 23 17 0 757
Gender
Male 17 37 27 18 0 304
Female 26 38 19 16 1 453
Total 22 38 23 17 0 757
Region
Metro BR 22 39 15 24 0 125
Metro NO 22 42 25 11 0 271
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South 24 41 19 14 1 181
Northwest 18 28 39 15 0 92
Northeast 21 29 17 33 0 87
Refused 0 100 0 0 0 1
Total 22 38 23 17 0 757
Urbanicity

City 21 37 25 17 0 254
Suburban 22 41 21 16 0 224
Small town/Rural 23 37 23 17 1 279
Total 22 38 23 17 0 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 24 38 24 14 0 459
No 20 37 22 21 1 297
Refused 0 100 0 0 0 1
Total 22 38 23 17 0 757
Health worker in household

Yes 22 40 19 18 2 116
No 22 37 24 17 0 641
Total 22 38 23 17 0 757
Party

Democrat 23 50 17 10 0 239
Republican 19 32 29 19 0 267
Neither 23 30 24 22 1 251
Total 22 38 23 17 0 757
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Q67w2. How much do you feel each of the following about the coronavirus outbreak? Afraid?

Alot Some Not much Not at all Refused N
% % % % %

Age
18-29 34 26 24 15 2 50
30-49 16 39 25 20 0 248
50-64 14 33 27 25 0 232
65+ 13 27 34 26 0 227
Total 18 32 28 22 0 757
Race
White 14 33 29 24 1 544
African American 27 28 28 17 0 139
Other 15 41 16 28 0 74
Total 18 32 28 22 0 757
Income
Below Median 22 30 28 21 0 337
Above Median 16 31 30 23 1 331
Refused 7 49 20 24 0 89
Total 18 32 28 22 0 757
Gender
Male 13 31 29 27 0 304
Female 22 34 26 18 1 453
Total 18 32 28 22 0 757
Region
Metro BR 21 25 33 20 0 125
Metro NO 19 39 24 18 0 271
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South 20 38 20 21 1 181
Northwest 15 23 40 22 0 92
Northeast 9 26 27 38 0 87
Refused 0 0 100 0 0 1
Total 18 32 28 22 0 757
Urbanicity

City 18 32 27 22 0 254
Suburban 20 34 25 21 0 224
Small town/Rural 16 32 30 22 1 279
Total 18 32 28 22 0 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 21 35 27 18 0 459
No 15 29 28 27 1 297
Refused 0 0 100 0 0 1
Total 18 32 28 22 0 757
Health worker in household

Yes 24 27 26 22 2 116
No 16 34 28 22 0 641
Total 18 32 28 22 0 757
Party

Democrat 29 38 23 10 0 239
Republican 8 25 37 30 0 267
Neither 15 33 23 27 1 251
Total 18 32 28 22 0 757
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Q68w2. How much do you feel each of the following about the coronavirus outbreak? Confident?

Alot Some Not much Not at all Refused N
% % % % %

Age
18-29 12 15 39 32 2 50
30-49 15 33 37 15 0 248
50-64 13 45 26 16 0 232
65+ 25 50 21 5 0 227
Total 16 37 31 16 0 757
Race
White 14 38 35 13 1 544
African American 21 37 22 20 0 139
Other 11 30 35 23 0 74
Total 16 37 31 16 0 757
Income
Below Median 20 39 25 17 0 337
Above Median 13 35 37 14 1 331
Refused 13 32 38 18 0 89
Total 16 37 31 16 0 757
Gender
Male 21 39 29 11 0 304
Female 12 35 33 20 1 453
Total 16 37 31 16 0 757
Region
Metro BR 20 35 22 22 0 125
Metro NO 11 35 41 13 0 271
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South 14 46 25 13 1 181
Northwest 24 34 30 12 0 92
Northeast 20 25 28 27 0 87
Refused 0 100 0 0 0 1
Total 16 37 31 16 0 757
Urbanicity

City 15 36 31 19 0 254
Suburban 16 37 34 14 0 224
Small town/Rural 18 38 29 14 1 279
Total 16 37 31 16 0 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 18 39 26 17 0 459
No 14 34 37 14 1 297
Refused 0 100 0 0 0 1
Total 16 37 31 16 0 757
Health worker in household

Yes 26 32 22 18 2 116
No 14 38 33 15 0 641
Total 16 37 31 16 0 757
Party

Democrat 12 32 32 24 0 239
Republican 20 46 28 6 0 267
Neither 17 32 34 17 1 251
Total 16 37 31 16 0 757
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Q69w2. How much do you feel each of the following about the coronavirus outbreak? Angry?

Alot Some Not much Not at all Refused N
% % % % %

Age
18-29 14 35 32 16 2 50
30-49 21 36 23 21 0 248
50-64 23 27 26 24 0 232
65+ 20 32 19 29 0 227
Total 20 33 25 23 0 757
Race
White 23 32 27 17 1 544
African American 12 32 22 34 0 139
Other 24 39 17 20 0 74
Total 20 33 25 23 0 757
Income
Below Median 20 33 23 24 0 337
Above Median 23 30 27 19 1 331
Refused 10 38 23 29 0 89
Total 20 33 25 23 0 757
Gender
Male 19 31 27 23 0 304
Female 21 34 22 22 1 453
Total 20 33 25 23 0 757
Region
Metro BR 20 25 24 32 0 125
Metro NO 16 41 19 24 0 271
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South 28 29 27 15 1 181
Northwest 22 34 30 14 0 92
Northeast 9 26 31 34 0 87
Refused 0 0 0 100 0 1
Total 20 33 25 23 0 757
Urbanicity

City 16 33 27 24 0 254
Suburban 17 34 26 23 0 224
Small town/Rural 26 31 22 21 1 279
Total 20 33 25 23 0 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 22 37 21 20 0 459
No 18 26 29 26 1 297
Refused 0 100 0 0 0 1
Total 20 33 25 23 0 757
Health worker in household

Yes 18 40 23 17 2 116
No 20 31 25 24 0 641
Total 20 33 25 23 0 757
Party

Democrat 15 34 26 25 0 239
Republican 17 31 32 20 0 267
Neither 27 33 15 23 1 251
Total 20 33 25 23 0 757
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Q70w2. How worried, if at all, are you that: You or someone in your family will get sick from the coronavirus?

Somewhat Not too Not atall
Very worried worried worried worried N
% % % %
Age
18-29 32 31 23 14 50
30-49 32 36 20 12 248
50-64 28 34 25 13 232
65+ 21 33 31 15 227
Total 28 34 24 13 757
Race
White 25 33 30 11 544
African American 32 36 16 16 139
Other 36 34 13 16 74
Total 28 34 24 13 757
Income
Below Median 29 34 23 13 337
Above Median 28 32 26 14 331
Refused 26 41 23 10 89
Total 28 34 24 13 757
Gender
Male 22 35 29 14 304
Female 34 33 20 12 453
Total 28 34 24 13 757
Region
Metro BR 25 39 19 17 125
Metro NO 32 33 24 11 271
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South 28 33 26 13 181
Northwest 30 31 24 15 92
Northeast 22 35 30 13 87
Refused 0 0 100 0 1
Total 28 34 24 13 757
Urbanicity

City 27 39 23 12 254
Suburban 27 34 22 17 224
Small town/Rural 32 29 28 11 279
Total 28 34 24 13 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 36 33 22 9 459
No 19 35 28 18 297
Refused 100 0 0 0 1
Total 28 34 24 13 757
Health worker in household

Yes 40 32 15 13 116
No 26 34 27 13 641
Total 28 34 24 13 757
Party

Democrat 40 36 14 10 239
Republican 18 31 38 13 267
Neither 27 34 22 17 251
Total 28 34 24 13 757
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Q71w2. How worried, if at all, are you that: You will put yourself at risk of exposure to coronavirus because you can’t afford to stay home
and miss work?

Somewhat Not too Not atall
Very worried worried worried worried N
% % % %

Age
18-29 17 30 20 33 50
30-49 15 32 20 33 248
50-64 12 14 23 52 232
65+ 2 3 21 74 227
Total 12 20 21 47 757
Race
White 7 19 24 50 544
African American 20 19 16 45 139
Other 11 33 20 36 74
Total 12 20 21 47 757
Income
Below Median 14 21 21 44 337
Above Median 10 18 21 51 331
Refused 7 26 23 44 89
Total 12 20 21 47 757
Gender
Male 8 17 24 50 304
Female 15 23 18 44 453
Total 12 20 21 47 757
Region
Metro BR 19 22 12 47 125
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Metro NO 10 19 24 47 271
South 11 20 25 45 181
Northwest 13 25 19 42 92
Northeast 5 17 20 58 87
Refused 0 0 100 0 1
Total 12 20 21 47 757
Urbanicity

City 12 22 21 45 254
Suburban 11 23 20 46 224
Small town/Rural 12 17 22 50 279
Total 12 20 21 47 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 14 20 17 49 459
No 9 21 26 44 297
Refused 0 0 0 100 1
Total 12 20 21 47 757
Health worker in household

Yes 18 23 11 48 116
No 10 20 24 47 641
Total 12 20 21 47 757
Party

Democrat 20 22 18 40 239
Republican 6 16 24 54 267
Neither 9 24 21 47 251
Total 12 20 21 47 757
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Q72w2. How worried, if at all, are you that: You will lose your job or have your hours reduced due to the coronavirus?

Somewhat Not too Not atall
Very worried worried worried worried N
% % % %

Age
18-29 19 28 21 32 50
30-49 19 23 27 32 248
50-64 15 13 17 56 232
65+ 5 7 10 78 227
Total 14 18 19 49 757
Race
White 14 17 20 49 544
African American 15 18 17 49 139
Other 19 18 23 39 74
Total 14 18 19 49 757
Income
Below Median 15 19 15 51 337
Above Median 16 16 23 45 331
Refused 7 17 28 48 89
Total 14 18 19 49 757
Gender
Male 14 16 19 51 304
Female 15 19 20 47 453
Total 14 18 19 49 757
Region
Metro BR 15 24 14 47 125
Metro NO 17 14 21 47 271
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South 13 18 22 47 181
Northwest 10 20 15 55 92
Northeast 15 11 25 49 87
Refused 0 100 0 0 1
Total 14 18 19 49 757
Urbanicity

City 13 21 19 46 254
Suburban 13 16 20 51 224
Small town/Rural 17 15 19 49 279
Total 14 18 19 49 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 15 16 14 55 459
No 14 20 27 40 297
Refused 0 0 0 100 1
Total 14 18 19 49 757
Health worker in household

Yes 22 21 18 39 116
No 13 17 20 51 641
Total 14 18 19 49 757
Party

Democrat 15 19 17 48 239
Republican 11 16 23 50 267
Neither 17 17 18 47 251
Total 14 18 19 49 757
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Q73w2. How worried, if at all, are you that: Your local hospital will run out of necessary equipment like beds or ventilators to treat
patients?

Somewhat Not too Not atall
Very worried worried worried worried N
% % % %

Age
18-29 19 38 27 16 50
30-49 25 32 23 20 248
50-64 20 22 25 33 232
65+ 8 25 28 39 227
Total 19 29 25 27 757
Race
White 13 25 32 30 544
African American 30 34 14 22 139
Other 19 43 18 21 74
Total 19 29 25 27 757
Income
Below Median 23 31 22 24 337
Above Median 15 26 29 30 331
Refused 13 28 29 30 89
Total 19 29 25 27 757
Gender
Male 17 23 27 33 304
Female 20 35 24 22 453
Total 19 29 25 27 757
Region
Metro BR 18 30 24 28 125
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Metro NO 21 29 23 26 271
South 22 23 31 25 181
Northwest 17 29 25 28 92
Northeast 8 38 23 31 87
Refused 0 0 100 0 1
Total 19 29 25 27 757
Urbanicity

City 21 33 24 21 254
Suburban 11 29 30 30 224
Small town/Rural 23 24 23 30 279
Total 19 29 25 27 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 23 30 21 26 459
No 14 28 31 28 297
Refused 0 0 100 0 1
Total 19 29 25 27 757
Health worker in household

Yes 28 33 15 23 116
No 16 28 28 28 641
Total 19 29 25 27 757
Party

Democrat 33 34 19 13 239
Republican 8 22 34 36 267
Neither 14 30 23 33 251
Total 19 29 25 27 757
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Q74w2. How worried, if at all, are you that: Health care workers will not have the necessary personal protective
equipment such as masks to protect themselves?

Somewhat Not too Not at all
Very worried worried worried worried N
% % % %

Age
18-29 39 19 25 17 50
30-49 35 35 14 16 248
50-64 24 17 33 25 232
65+ 21 28 22 29 227
Total 30 26 23 22 757
Race
White 25 24 27 24 544
African American 37 28 17 18 139
Other 39 32 12 17 74
Total 30 26 23 22 757
Income
Below Median 35 26 20 18 337
Above Median 25 25 26 24 331
Refused 23 29 21 27 89
Total 30 26 23 22 757
Gender
Male 23 24 26 27 304
Female 36 27 19 17 453
Total 30 26 23 22 757
Region
Metro BR 31 30 19 20 125
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Metro NO 36 23 22 19 271
South 24 25 28 23 181
Northwest 35 21 22 22 92
Northeast 15 40 19 26 87
Refused 0 0 100 0 1
Total 30 26 23 22 757
Urbanicity

City 35 26 22 17 254
Suburban 27 27 22 25 224
Small town/Rural 27 26 24 23 279
Total 30 26 23 22 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 35 23 18 24 459
No 23 29 29 19 297
Refused 0 100 0 0 1
Total 30 26 23 22 757
Health worker in household

Yes 36 21 20 22 116
No 28 27 23 21 641
Total 30 26 23 22 757
Party

Democrat 49 27 13 11 239
Republican 16 19 38 26 267
Neither 22 32 17 28 251
Total 30 26 23 22 757
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Q75w2. How worried, if at all, are you that: The state’s health care system will be overrun and people won’t be able to get
needed medical care?

Somewhat Not too Not at all
Very worried worried worried worried N
% % % %

Age
18-29 21 46 21 12 50
30-49 22 35 24 19 248
50-64 21 25 30 24 232
65+ 13 26 23 37 227
Total 20 32 25 23 757
Race
White 15 30 28 27 544
African American 29 32 22 17 139
Other 19 48 12 21 74
Total 20 32 25 23 757
Income
Below Median 23 34 25 18 337
Above Median 17 29 24 30 331
Refused 16 36 24 24 89
Total 20 32 25 23 757
Gender
Male 16 26 30 29 304
Female 23 38 20 19 453
Total 20 32 25 23 757
Region
Metro BR 18 38 17 27 125
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Metro NO 24 30 24 23 271
South 22 31 23 23 181
Northwest 16 30 35 20 92
Northeast 9 37 27 26 87
Refused 0 0 100 0 1
Total 20 32 25 23 757
Urbanicity

City 20 37 27 16 254
Suburban 16 32 24 28 224
Small town/Rural 22 28 24 27 279
Total 20 32 25 23 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 22 33 20 25 459
No 17 31 31 21 297
Refused 0 100 0 0 1
Total 20 32 25 23 757
Health worker in household

Yes 32 33 17 18 116
No 17 32 27 25 641
Total 20 32 25 23 757
Party

Democrat 32 41 15 12 239
Republican 10 23 36 31 267
Neither 16 32 24 28 251
Total 20 32 25 23 757
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Q76w2. How worried, if at all, are you that: Local businesses will close permanently because of the loss of revenue during
the outbreak?

Somewhat Not too Not at all
Very worried worried worried worried N
% % % %

Age
18-29 30 40 19 10 50
30-49 43 35 12 11 248
50-64 45 38 13 4 232
65+ 33 41 16 10 227
Total 39 38 14 9 757
Race
White 44 39 14 3 544
African American 30 34 17 19 139
Other 37 50 4 9 74
Total 39 38 14 9 757
Income
Below Median 34 39 17 10 337
Above Median 43 37 12 8 331
Refused 46 36 10 8 89
Total 39 38 14 9 757
Gender
Male 43 35 14 7 304
Female 35 41 14 10 453
Total 39 38 14 9 757
Region
Metro BR 33 42 13 11 125
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Metro NO 43 39 13 6 271
South 39 37 12 12 181
Northwest 37 34 19 10 92
Northeast 37 39 18 6 87
Refused 100 0 0 0 1
Total 39 38 14 9 757
Urbanicity

City 33 42 19 7 254
Suburban 39 35 13 13 224
Small town/Rural 44 37 11 7 279
Total 39 38 14 9 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 43 38 13 7 459
No 34 39 16 12 297
Refused 0 0 100 0 1
Total 39 38 14 9 757
Health worker in household

Yes 41 35 10 15 116
No 38 39 15 7 641
Total 39 38 14 9 757
Party

Democrat 36 36 17 10 239
Republican 36 44 17 3 267
Neither 44 35 8 13 251
Total 39 38 14 9 757
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Q77w2. How worried, if at all, are you that: The U.S. economy will head into a recession because of the coronavirus
pandemic?

Somewhat Not too Not at all
Very worried worried worried worried N
% % % %

Age
18-29 40 37 16 7 50
30-49 45 35 10 10 248
50-64 44 36 12 9 232
65+ 29 41 19 12 227
Total 40 37 13 10 757
Race
White 42 40 14 5 544
African American 36 29 15 20 139
Other 43 45 6 5 74
Total 40 37 13 10 757
Income
Below Median 41 34 13 11 337
Above Median 40 38 13 9 331
Refused 37 43 14 7 89
Total 40 37 13 10 757
Gender
Male 43 34 13 10 304
Female 37 39 14 10 453
Total 40 37 13 10 757
Region
Metro BR 43 38 9 11 125
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Metro NO 45 32 13 9 271
South 33 47 10 10 181
Northwest 43 26 23 9 92
Northeast 31 41 17 11 87
Refused 100 0 0 0 1
Total 40 37 13 10 757
Urbanicity

City 40 38 15 7 254
Suburban 35 38 12 15 224
Small town/Rural 45 35 13 8 279
Total 40 37 13 10 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 41 39 10 9 459
No 38 33 18 10 297
Refused 0 100 0 0 1
Total 40 37 13 10 757
Health worker in household

Yes 31 36 13 19 116
No 42 37 13 7 641
Total 40 37 13 10 757
Party

Democrat 44 35 9 12 239
Republican 35 39 17 9 267
Neither 41 36 14 8 251
Total 40 37 13 10 757
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Q78w2. Which of the following best describes your feelings about the coronavirus outbreak in Louisiana?

The worstis  The worst s yet

behind us to come N
% %

Age
18-29 46 54 50
30-49 44 56 248
50-64 60 40 232
65+ 68 32 227
Total 54 46 757
Race
White 67 33 544
African American 38 62 139
Other 22 78 74
Total 54 46 757
Income
Below Median 47 53 337
Above Median 63 37 331
Refused 54 46 89
Total 54 46 757
Gender
Male 57 43 304
Female 51 49 453
Total 54 46 757
Region
Metro BR 56 44 125
Metro NO 49 51 271
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South 56 44 181
Northwest 58 42 92
Northeast 56 44 87
Refused 100 0 1
Total 54 46 757
Urbanicity

City 47 53 254
Suburban 56 44 224
Small town/Rural 59 41 279
Total 54 46 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 51 49 459
No 58 42 297
Refused 0 100 1
Total 54 46 757
Health worker in household

Yes 44 56 116
No 57 43 641
Total 54 46 757
Party

Democrat 31 69 239
Republican 80 20 267
Neither 53 47 251
Total 54 46 757
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Q106w2. Do you personally know anyone who: Has tested positive for COVID-19 (the disease caused by the coronavirus)?

Yes No N
% %

Age
18-29 44 56 50
30-49 40 60 248
50-64 45 55 232
65+ 39 61 227
Total 42 58 757
Race
White 39 61 544
African American 49 51 139
Other 31 69 74
Total 42 58 757
Income
Below Median 39 61 337
Above Median 48 52 331
Refused 33 67 89
Total 42 58 757
Gender
Male 36 64 304
Female 47 53 453
Total 42 58 757
Region
Metro BR 53 47 125
Metro NO 50 50 271
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South 30 70 181
Northwest 39 61 92
Northeast 28 72 87
Refused 100 0 1
Total 42 58 757
Urbanicity

City 43 57 254
Suburban 45 55 224
Small town/Rural 38 62 279
Total 42 58 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 42 58 459
No 42 58 297
Refused 100 0 1
Total 42 58 757
Health worker in household

Yes 42 58 116
No 42 58 641
Total 42 58 757
Party

Democrat 52 48 239
Republican 38 62 267
Neither 35 65 251
Total 42 58 757
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Q107w2. Do you personally know anyone who: Thinks they had or have COVID-19 even if they were not tested?

Yes No N
% %

Age
18-29 39 61 50
30-49 38 62 248
50-64 37 63 232
65+ 24 76 227
Total 35 65 757
Race
White 35 65 544
African American 33 67 139
Other 38 62 74
Total 35 65 757
Income
Below Median 29 71 337
Above Median 44 56 331
Refused 27 73 89
Total 35 65 757
Gender
Male 31 69 304
Female 38 62 453
Total 35 65 757
Region
Metro BR 48 52 125
Metro NO 41 59 271
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South 26 74 181
Northwest 26 74 92
Northeast 26 74 87
Refused 0 100 1
Total 35 65 757
Urbanicity

City 34 66 254
Suburban 36 64 224
Small town/Rural 35 65 279
Total 35 65 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 33 67 459
No 37 63 297
Refused 100 0 1
Total 35 65 757
Health worker in household

Yes 43 57 116
No 33 67 641
Total 35 65 757
Party

Democrat 44 56 239
Republican 30 70 267
Neither 29 71 251
Total 35 65 757
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Q108w2. Do you personally know anyone who: Has died from complications related to COVID-19?

Yes No N
% %

Age
18-29 18 82 50
30-49 21 79 248
50-64 30 70 232
65+ 24 76 227
Total 23 77 757
Race
White 17 83 544
African American 40 60 139
Other 11 89 74
Total 23 77 757
Income
Below Median 26 74 337
Above Median 20 80 331
Refused 24 76 89
Total 23 77 757
Gender
Male 18 82 304
Female 28 72 453
Total 23 77 757
Region
Metro BR 34 66 125
Metro NO 28 72 271
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South 18 82 181
Northwest 19 81 92
Northeast 12 88 87
Refused 0 100 1
Total 23 77 757
Urbanicity

City 28 72 254
Suburban 20 80 224
Small town/Rural 22 78 279
Total 23 77 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 30 70 459
No 15 85 297
Refused 100 0 1
Total 23 77 757
Health worker in household

Yes 30 70 116
No 22 78 641
Total 23 77 757
Party

Democrat 34 66 239
Republican 17 83 267
Neither 19 81 251
Total 23 77 757
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Q109w2 . Do you personally know anyone who: Has lost their job or had their income reduced because of the coronavirus outbreak?

Yes No N
% %

Age
18-29 61 39 50
30-49 58 42 248
50-64 59 41 232
65+ 52 48 227
Total 58 42 757
Race
White 59 41 544
African American 54 46 139
Other 58 42 74
Total 58 42 757
Income
Below Median 54 46 337
Above Median 64 36 331
Refused 51 49 89
Total 58 42 757
Gender
Male 58 42 304
Female 57 43 453
Total 58 42 757
Region
Metro BR 56 44 125
Metro NO 69 31 271
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South 50 50 181
Northwest 49 51 92
Northeast 55 45 87
Refused 100 0 1
Total 58 42 757
Urbanicity

City 63 37 254
Suburban 52 48 224
Small town/Rural 57 43 279
Total 58 42 757
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 60 40 459
No 55 45 297
Refused 0 100 1
Total 58 42 757
Health worker in household

Yes 62 38 116
No 56 44 641
Total 58 42 757
Party

Democrat 58 42 239
Republican 60 40 267
Neither 55 45 251
Total 58 42 757
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Q111w2. How much instruction or help with schoolwork, if any, are you or another adult in your household providing to your children?
[ASKED ONLY TO RESPONDENTS WHO ARE A PARENT OR GUARDIAN OF A CHILD IN THE HOUSEHOLD ENROLLED IN KINDERGARTEN
THROUGH 12TH GRADE THIS SCHOOL YEAR AND WHOSE SCHOOL CLOSED DUE TO THE CORONAVIRUS]

Alot Some Not much None at all N
% % % %

Age
18-29 44 35 21 0 12
30-49 51 32 11 7 104
50-64 42 35 13 9 42
65+ 54 25 21 0 8
Total 48 33 14 6 166
Race
White 44 38 10 8 102
African American 54 22 20 4 49
Other 42 55 3 0 15
Total 48 33 14 6 166
Income
Below Median 53 28 13 6 78
Above Median 45 35 15 6 75
Refused 22 67 11 0 13
Total 48 33 14 6 166
Gender
Male 48 30 19 2 55
Female 47 35 9 8 111
Total 48 33 14 6 166
Region
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Metro BR 53 22 25 0 33
Metro NO 41 42 11 6 54
South 43 30 17 10 47
Northwest 65 29 3 3 11
Northeast 44 42 3 11 20
Refused 0 100 0 0 1
Total 48 33 14 6 166
Urbanicity

City 63 23 10 4 62
Suburban 29 46 19 7 47
Small town/Rural 52 29 12 7 57
Total 48 33 14 6 166
Underlying health condition in household

Yes 48 33 10 8 95
No 47 33 18 2 71
Total 48 33 14 6 166
Health worker in household

Yes 62 24 10 5 43
No 41 37 15 6 123
Total 48 33 14 6 166
Party

Democrat 51 19 23 7 62
Republican 46 41 5 7 55
Neither 46 41 11 2 49
Total 48 33 14 6 166
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